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February 18, 2011

The Board of Trustees and Members 
Judges’ Retirement System of Illinois 
Springfield, IL 62794 
 
Dear Board of Trustees and Members: 

The comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) 
of the Judges’ Retirement System of Illinois (System) 
as of and for  the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010 is 
hereby submitted. Responsibility for both the accu-
racy of the data and the completeness and fairness 
of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 
with the System. 

To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed 
data are accurate in all material respects and are 
reported in a manner designed to present fairly the 
financial position and results of operations of the 
System.  All disclosures necessary to enable the reader 
to gain an understanding of the System’s financial 
activities have been included.

Generally accepted accounting principles require that 
management provide a narrative introduction, over-
view, and analysis to accompany the basic financial 
statements in the form of Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis (MD&A). This letter of transmittal is 
designed to complement MD&A and should be read 
in conjunction with it. The System’s MD&A can be 
found immediately following the report of the inde-
pendent auditors. 

The report consists of six sections: 

1.	 The Introductory Section contains this letter of 
transmittal, the identification of the  administrative 
organization and the Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting;

2.	 The Financial Section contains management’s 
discussion and analysis, the report of the Independent 
Auditors, the  financial  statements of the System and 
certain required and other supplementary financial 
information;

3.	 The Investment Section contains a report on 
investment activity, investment policies, investment 
results and various investment schedules;

4.	 The Actuarial Section contains the Actuary’s Cer-
tification Letter and the results of the annual actuarial 
valuation;

5.	 The Statistical Section contains significant statisti-
cal data; and 

6.	 The Plan Summary and Legislative Section con-
tains the System’s plan provisions and current legisla-
tive changes. 

Generally accepted accounting principles require that 
the financial reporting entity include: 
1. 	 the primary government;
2. 	 organizations for which the primary govern-		

ment is financially accountable; and 
3. 	 other organizations for which the nature and 	

significance of their relationship with the pri-	
mary government are such that exclusion would 
cause the reporting entity’s financial statements 
to be misleading or incomplete.  

Based on the criteria of the Governmental Account-
ing Standards Board Statement No. 14, there are no 
other state agencies, boards or commissions, or other 
organizations required to be combined with the Sys-
tem, however, the System is considered to be part of 
the State of Illinois financial reporting entity, and is 
to be combined and included in the State of Illinois’ 
comprehensive annual financial report.

Although the Judges’ Retirement System, State Em-
ployees’ Retirement System and General Assembly 
Retirement System share a common administration, 
they are separate entities for legal and financial re-
porting purposes. Therefore, the financial statements 
of the Judges’ Retirement System do not include plan 
net asset information nor the changes in plan net 
assets of the State Employees’ Retirement System or 
General Assembly Retirement System. 

     • State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois
   • General Assembly Retirement System
• Judges’ Retirement System of Illinois

    STATE
  RETIREMENT 
SYSTEMS

2101 South Veterans Parkway, P. O. Box 19255,  Springfield, IL  62794-9255    217-785-7444

l e t t e r   o f   t r a n s m i t t a l
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PLAN HISTORY & 
SERVICES PROVIDED
The Judges’ Retirement System was established as a 
single-employer public employee  retirement system 
(PERS) by state statute on July 1, 1941. As of June 
30, 1942, the end of the System’s first fiscal year of 
operations, there were a total of 260 participants 
and the plan net assets valued at cost amounted to 
approximately $84,000.  The fair value of plan net 
assets at the end of fiscal year 2010 amounted to 
approximately $523.3 million, and there were 966 
active participants.

The mission of the System as prescribed by state 
statute is to “establish an efficient method of permit-
ting retirement, without hardship or prejudice, of 
judges who are aged or otherwise incapacitated, by 
enabling them to accumulate reserves for themselves 
and their dependents for old age, disability, death, 
and termination of employment.”

INVESTMENTS
The System’s investments are managed by the Illinois 
State Board of Investment (ISBI) pursuant to Chapter 
40, Article 5/22A of the Illinois Compiled Statues, 
using the “prudent person rule”.  

This rule states that fiduciaries shall discharge their 
duties solely in the interest of the fund participants 
and beneficiaries and with the degree of diligence, 
care and skill which  prudent men and women would 
ordinarily exercise under similar circumstances in a 
like position.  

The ISBI maintains a wide diversification of invest-
ments within this fund which is intended to reduce 
overall risk and increase returns.  As further detailed 
in the Investment Section, the ISBI Commingled Fund 
earned 9.1%, net of expenses, for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2010.

FUNDING
Funding is the process of specifically allocating 
monies for current and future use. Proper funding 
includes an actuarial review of the fund balances to 
ensure that funds will be available for current and 
future benefit payments. The greater the level of 
funding, the larger the ratio of accumulated assets 
to the actuarial accrued liability and the greater the 
level of investment potential.

The funding plan for the System, enacted in 1994 
with subsequent modifications, requires that state 
contributions be paid to the System so that by the 
end of fiscal year 2045, the ratio of the actuarial value 
of assets to the actuarial accrued liability will be 
90%. For fiscal years 2011 through 2045, the required 
state contributions are to be computed as a level 
percentage of participant payroll.

For fiscal years up through 2010, the required state 
contributions, except for fiscal years 2006 and 2007, 
are to be increased incrementally as a percentage 
of the participant payroll so that by fiscal year 
2011 the state is contributing at the required level 
contribution rate to achieve the financing objective 
by the end of fiscal year 2045. For fiscal years 2010 
and 2009, the statutorily required state contributions 
were $78,832,000 and $59,983,000, respectively. The 
total amount of contributions received from the state 
during fiscal years 2010 and 2009 was $78,509,810 
and $59,983,000, respectively.

The funding legislation also provides for the 
establishment of a continuing appropriation of the 
required state contributions to the System. This has, 
in effect, removed the appropriation of these funds 
from the annual budgetary process.

The actuarial determined liability of the System using 
the projected unit credit actuarial cost method at 
June 30, 2010, amounted to $1,819.4 million. The 
actuarial value of assets amounted to $619.9 million 
resulting in an unfunded accrued actuarial liability 
of $1,199.5 million as of the same date. A detailed 
discussion of funding is provided in the Actuarial 
Section of this report.

ACCOUNTING SYSTEM 
& INTERNAL CONTROL
This report has been prepared to conform with the 
principles of governmental accounting and reporting 
pronounced by the Governmental Accounting Stan-
dards Board and the American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants.  

The accrual basis of accounting is used to record the 
financial transactions and activities of the System.  
Revenues are recognized in the accounting period 
in which they are earned, without regard to the date 
of collection, and expenses are recognized when the 
corresponding liabilities are incurred, regardless of 
when payment is made.

l e t t e r   o f   t r a n s m i t t a l
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The System also uses the State of Illinois, Statewide 
Accounting Management System (SAMS) as a basis 
for the preparation of the financial statements.  

In developing the System’s accounting system, 
consideration is given to the adequacy of internal 
accounting controls.  These controls are designed to 
provide reasonable assurance regarding the safekeep-
ing of assets and the reliability of financial records.  
Constant effort is directed by the System at improving 
this level to assure the participants of a financially 
sound retirement system. 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Independent consultants are retained by the Board 
of Trustees to perform professional services that are 
essential to the effective and efficient operation of the 
System.  Actuarial services are provided by Goldstein 
& Associates, Chicago, Illinois.  The System’s invest-
ment function is managed by the Illinois State Board 
of Investment.  

The annual financial audit of the System was con-
ducted by the accounting firm of BKD, LLP, under 
the direction of the Auditor General of the State of 
Illinois.  In addition to the annual financial audit, a 
compliance attestation examination was also per-
formed by the auditors. 

The purpose of the compliance attestation examina-
tion was to determine whether the System obligated, 
expended, received and used public funds of the state 
in accordance with the purpose for which such funds 
have been authorized by law.
  

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT
The Government Finance Officers Association of 
the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a 
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting to the Judges’ Retirement System of Illinois 
for its comprehensive annual financial report for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2009.  

The Certificate of Achievement is a prestigious na-
tional award recognizing excellence in the prepara-
tion of state and local government financial reports. 
To be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a gov-
ernmental unit must publish an easily readable and 
efficiently organized CAFR, whose contents meet or 
exceed program standards.  This report must satisfy 
both generally accepted accounting principles and 
applicable legal requirements.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of 
one year only.  The Judges’ Retirement System of Il-
linois has received a Certificate of Achievement for 
the past twenty-one consecutive years (fiscal years 
ended June 30, 1989 through June 30, 2009).

We believe our current report continues to conform to 
the Certificate of Achievement program requirements, 
and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine 
its eligibility for another certificate.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS & COMMENTS
The preparation of this report reflects the combined 
efforts of the System’s staff under the direction of 
the Board of Trustees.  It is intended to provide com-
plete and reliable information as a basis for making 
management decisions, as a means of determining 
compliance with legal provisions, and for determining 
responsible stewardship for the assets contributed by 
the members in the State of Illinois.  
	
On behalf of the Board of Trustees, we would like to 
express our appreciation to the staff and professional 
consultants who worked so effectively to ensure the 
successful operation of the System.

Respectfully submitted,

Timothy B. Blair			 
Executive Secretary

David M. Richter, CPA 
Accounting Division 
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This section presents management’s discussion and 
analysis of the financial position and performance 
of the Judges’ Retirement System of Illinois (System) 
for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009. It is pre-
sented as a narrative overview and analysis. Readers 
are encouraged to consider the information presented 
here in conjunction with the Letter of Transmittal 
included in the Introductory Section, of the Compre-
hensive Annual Financial Report.  

The System is a defined benefit, single-employer 
public employee retirement system.  It provides 
services to 966 active judges and 1,001 benefit 
recipients. Throughout this discussion and analysis 
units of measure (i.e. billions, millions, thousands) 
are approximate, being rounded up or down to the 
nearest tenth of the respective unit value.

Overview of the Financial 
Statements
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an 
introduction to the System’s financial reporting which 
is comprised of the following components:   

1. 	 Basic Financial Statements.  For the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, basic financial state-
ments are presented for the System. This information 
presents the net assets held in trust for pension ben-
efits for the System as of June 30, 2010 and 2009.  This 
financial information also summarizes the changes in 
net assets held in trust for pension benefits for the 
years then ended.  

2.	 Notes to the Financial Statements.  The notes to 
the financial statements provide additional informa-

tion that is essential to achieve a full understanding 
of the data provided in the basic financial statements.  

3.	 Required Supplementary Information. The 
required supplementary information consists of two 
schedules and related notes concerning actuarial in-
formation, funded status and required contributions 
for the System.	

4.	 Other Supplementary Schedules. Other supple-
mentary schedules include more detailed information 
pertaining to the System, including schedules of 
revenues by source, cash receipts and disbursements, 
and payments to consultants.  

Financial Highlights
•	 The System’s net assets increased by $44.4 mil-
lion and decreased by $133.8 million during fiscal 
years 2010 and 2009, respectively.  These changes 
were primarily due to a $70.9 million increase in 
investments (excluding securities lending collateral), 
partially offset by a $26.5 million decrease in cash 
and receivables during fiscal year 2010 and a $155.0 
million decrease in cash and investments partially 
offset by a $21.1 million increase in receivables dur-
ing fiscal year 2009.
•	 The System was actuarially funded at 34.1% as of 
June 30, 2010 a decrease from 39.8% as of June 30, 
2009. For fiscal years 2010 and 2009, the actuarial 
value of assets equals the fair value of assets adjusted 
for any actuarial gains or losses from investment re-
turn incurred in the fiscal year recognized in equal 
amounts over the five year period following that fiscal 
year.
•	 The overall rate of return for the Illinois State 

Board of Investment (ISBI) Com-
mingled Fund was 9.1% for fiscal year 
2010 compared to negative 20.1% for 
fiscal year 2009.

Additions to plan net 
assets
Additions to Plan Net  Assets include 
employer and participant contributions 
and net income from investment ac-
tivities. Participant contributions were 
$16.0 million and $15.8 million for the 
years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, 
respectively.  Participant contribution 
rates are set by statute as a percentage 
of gross salary.  Employer contributions 
increased to $78.5 million in 2010 from 
$60.0 million in 2009.  This increase 
was the result of the State’s funding 
plan. 

The condensed Statements of Plan Net Assets reflect the resources available to pay 
benefits to members, including retirees and beneficiaries, at the end of the years 
reported. A summary of the System’s Plan Net Assets is presented below.

Condensed Statements of Plan Net Assets
(in thousands)

								             Increase/(Decrease)
								                        from
				    As of June 30,	 2009 to 	 2008 to 
	  	        2010	             2009           2008	 2010	 2009

Cash 	 $	 16,644.5	 $	 17,991.0	$	 19,411.2	 $	 (1,346.5)	 $	 (1,420.2)
Receivables		  261.5		  25,372.1		  4,187.0		  (25,110.6)		  21,185.1
Investments, at fair value *	 512,705.5		  435,604.6		  589,155.7		  77,100.9		  (153,551.1)		
Equipment, net		  3.9		  3.3		  3.9		  .6		  (0.6)
Total assets		  529,615.4		  478,971.0		  612,757.8		  50,644.4		 (133,786.8)
Liabilities *		  6,339.2		  94.9		  77.3		  6,244.3		  17.6 
Total plan net assets	 $	523,276.2	 $	478,876.1	$	612,680.5	 $	 44,400.1	 $	(133,804.4)

  * Including securities lending collateral

This financial 
report is 
designed 
to provide 
a general 
overview of 
the Judges’ 
Retirement 
System’s 
finances for 
all those with 
an interest in 
the System’s 

finances.  

m a n a g e m e n t ‘s   d i s c u s s i o n  a n d  a n a l y s i s



13 Judges’ Retirement System of Illinois

Deductions from plan net assets
Deductions from Plan Net Assets are primarily benefit 
payments.  During 2010 and 2009, the System paid 
out $92.1  million and $86.3 million, respectively, in 
benefits and refunds, an increase of approximately 
6.7%. These higher payments were mainly due to 
an increase in the number of annuitants as well as a 
3% automatic annuity increase paid each year. The 
administrative costs of the System represented less 
than 1% of total deductions in both 2010 and 2009.

Funded Ratio
The funded ratio of the plan measures the ratio of the 
actuarial value of assets against actuarially determined 
liabilities and is one indicator of the fiscal strength 
of a pension fund’s ability to meet obligations to its 
members.  An annual actuarial valuation is required 
by statute. The most recent available valuation showed 
the funded status of the System on June 30, 2010 de-
creased to 34.1% from 39.8% on June 30, 2009.  The 
major reason for the decline was the lingering effect of 
prior investment performance on the smoothed mar-
ket value of assets. The amount by which actuarially 
determined liabilities exceeded the actuarial value of 
assets was $1,199.5 million on June 30, 2010 compared 
to $931.7 million on June 30, 2009. 

Investments
Investments of the System are combined in a com-
mingled investment pool with the State Employees’ 
Retirement System and the General Assembly Retire-
ment System.  Each system owns an equity position 
in the pool and receives proportionate investment 
income from the pool in accordance with respective 
ownership percentage. Investment gains or losses 
are reported in the Statement of  Changes in Plan 
Net Assets of each retirement system.

The net investment income of the total ISBI Com-
mingled Fund was approximately $846.2 million 
during fiscal year 2010, versus a net investment loss 
of $2.354 billion during fiscal year 2009, resulting 
in returns of 9.1% and negative 20.1%, respectively. 
For the three, five, and ten year period ended June 
30, 2010, the ISBI Commingled Fund earned a com-
pounded rate of return of negative 6.5%, positive 
1.2%, and positive 1.7%, respectively.

The ISBI is exposed to general market risk. This 
general market risk is reflected in asset valuations 
fluctuating with market volatility. Any impact from 
market volatility on the ISBI’s investment portfolio 
depends in large measure on how deep the market 
downturn is, how long it lasts, and how it fits within 
fiscal year reporting periods. The resulting market 
risk and associated realized and unrealized gains 
and losses could significantly impact the ISBI’s 
financial condition. 

m a n a g e m e n t ‘s   d i s c u s s i o n  a n d  a n a l y s i s

Questions 
concerning any of 
the information 
provided in this 
report or requests 
for additional 
financial 
information 
should be sent to 
the Judges’ 
Retirement System 
of Illinois,  
Accounting 
Division, 
2101 S. Veterans 
Parkway, 
P. O. Box 19255, 
Springfield, Illinois  
62794

       The condensed Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets reflect the changes in the resources available to 	
		   pay benefits to members, including retirees and beneficiaries. 

Condensed Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets
(in thousands)

						      Increase/(Decrease)
						                  from
				    For the Year Ended June 30,	 2009 to	 2008 to
	  		           2010	        2009		     2008	 2010	 2009

       Additions				  

	        Participant contributions	 $	 16,001.6	 $	 15,763.4	 $	 15,443.1	 $	 238.2	  $	 320.3

	        Employer contributions		  78,509.8		  59,983.0		  46,978.0		  18,526.8		  13,005.0

	         Investment 

	           income/(loss)		  42,532.3		  (122,716.4)		  (37,976.5)		 165,248.7		  (84,739.9)

	        Total additions/(deductions)		 137,043.7		  (46,970.0)		  24,444.6		  184,013.7		  (71,414.6)

       Deductions				  

	        Benefits		  91,569.7		  85,819.5		  80,512.6		  5,750.2	    	 5,306.9
	        Refunds		  510.5		  449.3		  842.0		  61.2	  	 (392.7)
	        Administrative expenses		  563.4		  565.6		  500.4		  (2.2)	    	 65.2
	        Total deductions		  92,643.6		  86,834.4		  81,855.0		  5,809.2	    	 4,979.4
				  
            Net increase/(decrease)		
	       in plan net assets	 $	 44,400.1	 $	(133,804.4)	 $	 (57,410.4)	$	 178,204.5	 $	 (76,394.0)
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JUDGES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS 
Statements of Plan Net Assets 

June 30, 2010 and 2009
 

						      2010	 2009
Assets 

Cash					     $  	 16,644,537	 $  	 17,991,016

Receivables:
	 Employer contributions			  -		  24,992,915
	 Participants’ contributions			  161,396		  263,353
	 Refundable annuities			  21,280		  20,413
	 Interest on cash balances			  13,393		  13,239
	 Administrative expense reimbursement			  -		  26,420
	 Due from General Assembly Retirement System			  65,413		  55,745	
		  Total receivables			  261,482		  25,372,085

Investments - held in the Illinois State Board of
	 Investment Commingled Fund at fair value			  506,463,522		  435,604,601
Securities lending collateral with State Treasurer			  6,242,000		  -
Equipment, net of accumulated depreciation			  3,841		  3,318

		  Total Assets				   529,615,382	 478,971,020

Liabilities

Benefits payable				   -		  7,134
Refunds payable				   34,491		  -
Administrative expenses payable			  62,739		  87,809
Securities lending collateral			  6,242,000		  -

		  Total Liabilities				   6,339,230		  94,943

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits	 $  	 523,276,152	 $   	478,876,077

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
   

f i n a n c i a l   s t a t e m e n t s
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JUDGES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS 
Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets 

Years Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009
 

				    			 
					     2010	 2009
Additions:					   
	 Contributions:	
		  Participants	 $    16,001,619	 $   15,763,410
		  Employer	 78,509,810	 59,983,000
			   Total contributions	 94,511,429	 75,746,410

	 Investments:
		  Net investment income	 10,876,343	 12,235,805
		  Interest earned on cash balances	 133,207	 334,625
		  Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair 
			   value of investments	 31,522,768	 (135,286,901)
			   Total investment income (loss)	 42,532,318	 (122,716,471)
	
			   Total Additions (Deductions)	 137,043,747	 (46,970,061)
							     
	
Deductions:
	 Benefits:
		  Temporary disability	 139,775	 81,674
		  Retirement annuities	 73,439,970	 68,876,522
		  Survivors’ annuities	 17,990,012	 16,861,343
			   Total benefits	 91,569,757	 85,819,539
	 Refunds of contributions	 510,555	 449,309
	 Administrative expenses	 563,360	 565,588
	
			   Total Deductions	 92,643,672	 86,834,436

			   Net Increase (Decrease)	 44,400,075	 (133,804,497)	
						    
	
Net assets held in trust for pension benefits:	
	 Beginning of year	 478,876,077	 612,680,574

	 End of year		  $  523,276,152	 $ 478,876,077
See accompanying notes to financial statements.

f i n a n c i a l   s t a t e m e n t s
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At June 30, 2010 and 2009, the System membership consisted of: 
	 	 	 	
		  2010	 2009
Retirees and beneficiaries 
   currently receiving benefits: 
	 Retirement annuities	 665	 647
	 Survivors’ annuities 	 334	 335	
	 Temporary disability	 2	 1
		  1,001	 983

Inactive participants entitled to benefits 
   but not yet receiving them 	 20	 23	
	 Total 	 1,021	 1,006

Current participants: 
	 Vested	 635	 657
	 Nonvested 	 331	 311	
	 Total	 966	 968

Operation of the System and the direction of its policies 
are the responsibility of the Board of Trustees. 

JUDGES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS 
Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2010 and 2009

1.  Reporting Entity 
Generally accepted accounting principles require that 
the financial reporting entity include (1) the primary 
government (2) organizations for which the primary 
government is financially accountable and (3) other 
organizations for which the nature and significance 
of their relationship with the primary government 
are such that exclusion would cause the reporting 
entity’s financial statements to be misleading or 
incomplete.

The Judges’ Retirement System of Illinois (System) is 
administered by a Board of Trustees consisting of five 
persons, which include the State Treasurer, the Chief 
of the Supreme Court, ex officio, and three participat-
ing judges appointed by the Supreme Court.

Based on the criteria of the Governmental Account-
ing Standards Board Statement No. 14, there are no 
other state agencies, boards or commissions, or other 
organizations required to be combined with the Sys-
tem, however, the System is considered to be part of 
the State of Illinois financial reporting entity, and is 
to be combined and included in the State of Illinois’ 
comprehensive annual financial report.

Pursuant to federal tax law and regulations govern-
ing the administration of public employee pension 
plans, the System has established a separate fund for 
the sole purpose of paying benefits in accordance 

with Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code.  The 
receipts and disbursements from the fund for fiscal 
years 2010 and 2009 were each less than $414,000.  
Due to the immaterial nature of the separate fund, 
these receipts and disbursements have been included 
in the System’s financial statements.

2.  Plan Description 
The System is the administrator of a single-employer 
defined benefit public employee retirement system 
(PERS) established and administered by the State 
of Illinois to provide pension benefits for its partici-
pants. 

 a. Eligibility and Membership 
The Judges’ Retirement System covers Judges, Associ-
ate Judges and, under certain conditions, the Admin-
istrative Director of the Illinois courts.  Participation 
by Judges, either appointed or elected, is mandatory 
unless the Judge files an election not to participate 
within 30 days of receipt of notice of this option. 

b. Contributions 
In accordance with Chapter 40, Section 5/18-133 of 
the Illinois Compiled Statutes, participants contribute 
specified percentages of their salaries for retirement 
annuities, survivors’ annuities and automatic annual 
increases. Contributions are excluded from gross in-
come for Federal and State income tax purposes.

 The statutes governing the 
Judges’ Retirement System pro-
vide for optional contributions 
by participants, with interest at 
prescribed rates, to retroactively 
establish service credits for pe-
riods of prior creditable service. 

The Board of Trustees has ad-
opted the policy that interest 
payments by a participant, in-
cluded in optional contributions 
to retroactively establish service 
credits, shall be considered an 
integral part of the participant’s 
investment in annuity expec-
tancies and, as such, shall be 
included as a part of any refund 
payable. 

The payment of (1) the required 
State contributions, (2) all ben-
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efits granted under the System and (3) all expenses 
in connection with the administration and operation 
thereof are the obligations of the State to the extent 
specified in Chapter 40, Article 5/18 of the Illinois 
Compiled Statutes. 

c. Benefits 
After 10 years of credited service, participants have 
vested rights to full retirement benefits beginning 
at age 60, or reduced retirement benefits beginning 
at age 55. Participants also have vested rights to full 
retirement benefits at age 62 upon completing 6 years 
of credited service or at age 55 upon completing 26 
years of credited service. 

The Judges’ Retirement System also provides annual 
automatic annuity increases for retirees and survivors, 
survivors’ annuity benefits, temporary and/or total 
disability benefits and, under specified conditions, 
lump-sum death benefits. 

The retirement annuity provided under the system is 
3-1/2% for each of the first 10 years of service, plus 5% 
for each year of service in excess of 10, based upon 
the applicable final salary.  The maximum retirement 
annuity is 85% of the applicable final salary.  Annual 
automatic increases of 3% of the current amount of 
retirement annuity are provided. 

Participants who terminate service and are not eli-
gible for an immediate annuity may receive, upon 
application, a refund of their total contributions.  
Participants or annuitants who are not married are 
entitled to refunds of their contributions for survivors.  

Participants who are eligible to receive the maximum 
rate of annuity may irrevocably elect to discontinue 
contributions and have their benefits “frozen” based 
upon the applicable salary in effect immediately prior 
to the effective date of such election.  

Participants who have attained age 60 and are eli-
gible to receive the maximum rate of annuity and 
have not elected to discontinue contributing to the 
System may irrevocably elect to have their contribu-
tions based only on the salary increases received on 
or after the effective date of such election rather than 
on the total salary received.

3.  Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies & Plan Asset Matters 
a.  Basis of Accounting
The financial transactions of the System are main-
tained and these financial statements have been 
prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles.  

Participant and employer contributions are recog-
nized as revenues when due pursuant to statutory 
requirements.  Benefits and refunds are recognized 
as expenses when due and payable in accordance 
with the terms of the plan.

b.  Cash
The System retains all of its available cash in a com-
mingled investment pool managed by the Treasurer 
of the State of Illinois (Treasurer). All deposits are 
fully collateralized by the Treasurer.  

“Available cash” is determined to be that amount 
which is required for the current operating expendi-
tures of the System.  The excess of available cash is 
transferred to the Illinois State Board of Investment 
(ISBI) for purposes of long-term investment for the 
System. 

c.  Implementation of New Accounting Standards
GASB Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Intangible Assets, establishes accounting 
and financial reporting requirements for intangible as-
sets (including certain internally developed software). 
All intangible assets not specifically excluded by the 
scope of this Statement should be classified as capital 
assets. All existing authoritative guidance for capital 
assets should be applied to those intangible assets, as 
applicable. The System implemented this Statement for 
the year ending June 30, 2010.

GASB Statement No. 53, Accounting and Financial Re-
porting for Derivative Instruments, issued June 2008, 
was effective for the ISBI beginning with its year ending 
June 30, 2010. This Statement addresses the recognition, 
measurement, and disclosure of information regarding 
derivative instruments entered into by the state and local 
governments. Derivative instruments are often complex 
financial arrangements used by governments to manage 
specific risks or to make investments.

d. New Accounting Pronouncement
GASB Statement No. 59, Financial Instruments Omni-
bus, was established to update and improve existing 
standards regarding financial reporting and disclo-
sure requirements of certain financial instruments and 
external investment pools for which significant issues 
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The total contribution rate is 11% if the participants 
elect to contribute for their spouse and dependents 
as shown below: 
 
	 7.5%		  Retirement  annuity 	
	 2.5%		  Survivors’ annuity
	 1.0%		  Automatic annual increases 	
	 	
	 11.0%
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have been identified in practice. The ISBI is required 
to implement this Statement for the year ending June 
30, 2011. ISBI management has not yet completed 
their assessment of this Statement; however, it is not 
expected to have a material effect on the overall 
financial statement presentation.

e.  General Litigation
The System is subject to claims and lawsuits that arise 
primarily in the ordinary course of business. It is the 
opinion of management that the disposition or ulti-
mate resolution of such claims and lawsuits will not 
have a material adverse effect on the plan net assets 
or the changes in plan net assets of the System.

f.  Methods Used to Value Investments
Investments are managed by the ISBI pursuant to 
Chapter 40, Article 5/22A of the Illinois Compiled 
Statutes (ILCS) and are maintained in the ISBI Com-
mingled Fund.  

Investments owned are reported at fair value as 
follows: (1) U.S. Government and Agency, Foreign 
and Corporate Obligations, Convertible Bonds – 
prices quoted by a major dealer in such securities; 
(2) Common Stock and Equity Funds, Preferred Stock, 
Foreign Equity Securities, Forward Foreign Currency 
Contracts and Options: (a) Listed – closing prices 
as reported on the composite summary of national 
securities exchanges; (b) Over-the-counter – bid 
prices; (3) Money Market Instruments – average 
cost which approximates fair values; (4) Real Estate 
Investments – fair values as determined by the 
ISBI and its investment managers; (5) Alternative 
Investments (Private Equity, Hedge Funds, and 
Infrastructure Funds) - fair values as determined 
by the ISBI and its investment managers; and (6) 
Commingled Funds - fair values as determined by 
the ISBI and its investment managers.

Units of the ISBI Commingled Fund are issued to the 
member systems on the last day of the month based 
on the unit net asset value calculated as of that date. 
Net investment income of the ISBI Commingled Fund 
is allocated to each of the member systems on the 
last day of the month on the basis of percentage of 
accumulated units owned by the respective systems.  
Management expenses are deducted monthly from 
income before distribution.

The investment authority of the ISBI is provided in 
Chapter 40, Section 5/22A-112 of the ILCS.  Such 
investment authority requires that all opportunities 
be undertaken with care, skill, prudence and dili-
gence given prevailing circumstances that a prudent 
person acting in like capacity and experience would 
undertake. 

g.   Actuarial Experience Review
In accordance with Illinois Compiled Statutes, an 
actuarial experience review is to be performed at 
least once every five years to determine the adequacy 
of actuarial assumptions regarding the mortality, 
retirement, disability, employment, turnover, inter-
est and earnable compensation of the members and 
beneficiaries of the System. An experience review was 
last performed as of June 30, 2005 resulting in the 
adoption of new assumptions as of June 30, 2006.
 
h.   Administrative Expenses
Expenses related to the administration of the Sys-
tem are financed through investment earnings and 
employer retirement contributions.  These expenses 
are budgeted and approved by the System’s Board 
of Trustees.

Administrative expenses common to the Judges’ 
Retirement System and the General Assembly Re-
tirement System are allocated 70% to the Judges’ 
Retirement System and 30% to the General Assembly 
Retirement System. 

Invoices/vouchers covering common expenses in-
curred are paid by the Judges’ Retirement System, 
and the appropriate amount is allocated to and 
reimbursed by the General Assembly Retirement 
System.  Administrative expenses allocated to and 
reimbursed by the General Assembly Retirement 
System as of June 30, 2010 and 2009, were $208,978 
and $204,009, respectively.

i.  Risk Management
The System, as part of the primary government of 
the State, provides for risks of loss associated with 
workers’ compensation and general liability through 
the State’s self-insurance program.  The System ob-
tains commercial insurance for fidelity, surety, and 
property.  There have been no commercial insurance 
claims in the past three fiscal years.

j.  Use of Estimates
In preparing financial statements in conformity with 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, the 
System makes estimates and assumptions that af-
fect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at 
the date of the financial statements, as well as the 
reported amounts of revenue and expenses during 
the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates and assumptions.

k.  Reclassifications
Certain fiscal year 2009 amounts have been reclassi-
fied to conform to the fiscal year 2010 presentation. 
These reclassifications have not changed the fiscal 
year 2009 results.
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4.  Investments

Custodial Credit Risk for Investments 
The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk 
that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty 
to a transaction, the ISBI will not be able to recover 
the value of investments or collateral securities that 
are in the possession of a counterparty. As of June 
30, 2010 and 2009, common stock investments that 
were uninsured and unregistered, with securities 
held by the counterpart or by its trust department 
or agent but not in the ISBI’s name totaled $0 and 
$2,529,488, respectively.
 
Deposits
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, 
in the event of a financial institution failure, the 
System’s and ISBI’s deposits may not be returned. 
All non-investment related bank balances at year 
end are insured or collateralized with securities held 
by the Illinois State Treasurer or agents in the name 
of the State Treasurer. Cash held in the investment 
related bank account by ISBI is neither insured nor 
collateralized for amounts in excess of $250,000. 
During fiscal year 2007, a Credit Risk Policy was 
implemented by the ISBI staff and formally adopted 
by the ISBI Board in July, 2007. The policy outlines the 
control procedures used to monitor custodial credit 
risk. These assets are under the custody of State Street 
Bank and Trust. State Street Bank and Trust has a AA 
Long-term Deposit/Debt rating by Standard & Poor’s 
and an Aa2 rating by Moody. Certain investments of 
the ISBI with maturities of 90 days or less would be 
considered cash equivalents; these consist of short-
term investment funds and U.S. Treasury bills with 
maturities of 90 days or less, which are not subject 
to the custodial credit risk. For financial statement 

    Summary of the ISBI Fund’s investments at fair value by type	
	 June 30, 2010 	 June 30, 2009

Government and agency obligations	 $ 	 810,739,312	 $	 665,018,889 
Foreign obligations		  44,409,906		  33,237,090
Corporate obligations 	    	 925,668,388		  668,047,761
Common stock & equity funds	  	 2,857,144,559		  2,610,218,733
Preferred stock	  	 517,676		  286,429
Foreign equity securities		  1,733,177,670		  1,482,594,431
Foreign preferred stock		  179,924		  47,856
Commingled funds		  270,510,642		  335,484,184
Hedge funds		  917,854,201		  880,939,190
Real estate funds  		  750,210,957		  875,929,700
Private equity		  542,441,291		  450,491,810
Money market instruments	  	 270,231,935		  235,126,490
Infrastructure funds		  320,293,041		  305,969,947
Bank loans		  222,623,999		  197,259,098
Forward foreign currency contracts	  	 (266,410)		  (5,594,545)
     Total investments	  $	9,665,737,091	 $	8,735,057,063

presentation and investment 
purposes, the ISBI reports these 
t ypes of cash equivalents as 
Money Market Instruments within 
their investments. As of June 
30, 2010 and 2009, the ISBI had 
investment related bank balances 
of $3,630,043 and $12,440,740, 
respectively. These balances had 
no exposure to custodial credit risk 
due to participation in the FDIC’s 
Transaction Account Guarantee 
Program.

 Securities Lending 
The ISBI participates in a securities 
lending program with State Street 
who acts as securities lending 
agent. Securities are loaned to 
brokers and, in return, the ISBI  has 
rights to a portion of a collateral 
pool. All of the securities are eligible 

for the securities lending program. Collateral consists 
solely of cash, letters of credit, commercial paper 
and government securities having a fair value equal 
to or exceeding 102% of the value of the loaned 
securities (105% for non-U.S. securities). In the event 
of borrower default, State Street provides the ISBI with 
counterparty default indemnification. The ISBI had no 
credit risk as a result of its securities lending program 
as the collateral received exceeded the fair value of the 
securities loaned. As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, there 
were outstanding loaned investment securities having 
fair values of $1,055,476,733 and $1,476,903,266, 
respectively; against which collateral was received 
with a fair value of $1,091,589,381 and $1,528,744,414, 
respectively. Collateral received at June 30, 2010 and 
2009 consisted of $1,010,115,059 and $1,467,250,961, 
respectively, in cash and $81,474,322 and $61,493,453, 
respectively, in securities for which the ISBI does not 
have the ability to pledge or sell. 
The cash collateral received is invested in a short term 
investment pool having a fair value of $997,638,887 
and $1,395,768,803 as of June 30, 2010 and 2009, 
respectively. This investment pool had an average 
duration of 12.45 days and 42.64 days as of June 30, 
2010 and 2009, respectively. Any decrease in the fair 
value of invested cash collateral is recorded by the ISBI 
as unrealized losses and reported as a component of 
the investment income/loss on the ISBI’s Statement of 
Changes in Net Assets. Regarding the investment pool, 
at the time of purchase, all securities with maturities 
of 13 months or less must qualify as first-tier securities 
and all securities with maturities in excess of 13 months 
will be rated A or better by at least one nationally 
recognized statistical rating organization (NRSROs) 
or if unrated, be determined by State Street to be of 
comparable quality.
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	 Moody’s 
	 Quality Rating        	 2010	 2009
Government and agency obligations
	 U.S. Government obligations and	 AAA	 $	 785,753,044	 $	 653,019,129	
	 Federal agency obligations	 AA		  -		  11,999,760
				    A		  11,999,760		  -
				    Not Rated		  12,986,508		  -
		  Total Government and agency obligations	 $	 810,739,312	 $	 665,018,889
	
Foreign obligations	 AAA  	 $	 -	 $	 7,009,777
		  AA		  1,601,595		  3,433,768
	  	 A		  13,951,076		  -
 		  BAA		  10,708,205		  1,899,728
		  BA		  11,475,920		  10,915,077
 		  B		  5,659,170		  7,765,165
		  CAA		  -		  1,609,335
		  C		  -		  604,240
		  Not rated		  1,013,940		  -
	 Total foreign obligations		  $	 44,409,906	 $	 33,237,090
		
Corporate obligations	 AAA  	 $	 43,798,021	 $	 39,162,888
		  AA		  78,359,254		  56,839,344
	  	 A		  272,476,793		  209,758,077
 		  BAA		  201,122,004		  99,409,888
		  BA		  85,333,142		  79,410,130
 		  B		  188,825,884		  132,204,912
		  CAA		  38,250,212		  39,940,421
		  CA		  -		  977,375
		  Not rated		  17,503,078		  10,344,726
	 Total corporate obligations		  $	 925,668,388	 $	 668,047,761  

Concentration 
of Credit Risk 
and Credit Risk 
for Investments 
T h e  I S B I ’ s 
p o r t f o l i o  i s 
managed by 
p ro f es s i ona l 
i n v e s t m e n t 
management 
f i rms .  These 
i n v e s t m e n t 
management 
f i r m s  a r e 
r e q u i r e d  t o 
m a i n t a i n 
d i v e r s i f i e d 
portfolios. Each 
i n v e s t m e n t 
manager must 
comply with risk 
management 
g u i d e l i n e s 
i n d i v i d u a l l y 
a s s i g n e d  t o 
them as part of 
their investment 
management 
a g r e e m e n t . 
The ISBI did 
not have any 
s ingle issuer 
investment that exceeded 5% of the total net assets 
of the fund as of June 30, 2010 and 2009. The  table 
at right  presents the quality ratings of debt securities 
held by the ISBI as of June 30, 2010 and 2009.

Derivative Securities 
During the year ended June 30, 2010, the ISBI 
implemented GASB Statement No. 53 Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Derivative Instruments with 
respect to investments held in derivative securities. 
A derivative security is an investment whose payoff 
depends upon the value of other assets such as 
commodity prices, bond and stock prices, or a market 
index. The ISBI invests in derivative instruments 
including forward foreign currency contracts, 
futures, rights and warrants. The ISBI’s derivatives 
are considered investment derivatives. The fair value 
of all derivative financial instruments is reported in 
the ISBI’s Statement of Net Assets as either assets or 
liabilities, and the change in the fair value is recorded 
in the ISBI’s Statement of Changes in Net Assets as a 
net increase/decrease in the fair value of investments.

Foreign currency forward contracts are used to protect 
against the currency risk in the ISBI’s foreign equity 

portfolio. A foreign currency forward contract is an 
agreement to buy or sell a specific amount of a foreign 
currency at a specified delivery or maturity date for an 
agreed-upon price. Fluctuations in the market value 
of foreign currency forward contracts are marked 
to market on a daily basis. These investments are 
reported at fair value in the investment section of the 
ISBI’s Statement of Net Assets. The gain or loss arising 
from the difference between the original contracts 
and the closing of such contracts is recognized in the 
net increase/decrease in the fair value of investments 
in the ISBI’s Statement of Changes in Net Assets.

The ISBI’s investment managers use financial futures 
to replicate an underlying security they wish to hold 
(sell) in the portfolio. In certain instances, it may be 
beneficial to own a futures contract rather than the 
underlying security (arbitrage). A financial futures 
contract is an agreement to buy or sell a specific 
amount at a specified delivery or maturity date for 
an agreed-upon price. As the fair values of the futures 
contract vary from the original contract price, a gain 
or loss is recognized and paid to or received from the 
clearinghouse. The gain or loss is recognized in the 
net increase/decrease in the fair value of investments 

f i n a n c i a l   s t a t e m e n t s



21 Judges’ Retirement System of Illinois

f i n a n c i a l   s t a t e m e n t s

in the ISBI’s Statement of Changes in Net Assets. 
Financial futures represent an off-balance sheet 
obligation, as there are no balance sheet assets or 
liabilities associated with those contracts. The cash 
or securities to meet these obligations are held in the 
ISBI’s investment portfolio.

Rights and warrants allow the ISBI investment 
managers to replicate an underlying security they 
wish to hold (sell) in the portfolio. Rights and 
warrants provide the holder with the right, but not 
the obligation, to buy or sell a company’s stock at 
a predetermined price. Rights usually expire after 
a few weeks and warrants can expire from one to 
several years. Under certain circumstances, a type of 
warrant called Participatory Notes or P-Notes are used 
in the portfolio by the ISBI’s investment managers 
that are not registered to trade in domestic Indian 
Capital Markets. Participatory Notes are issued by 
Indian based brokerage firms against an underlying 
Indian security permitting holders to get a share in 
the income from the security. These investments are 
reported at fair value in the investment section of the 
ISBI’s Statement of Net Assets within the common 
stock and foreign equity classifications. The gain or 
loss associated with rights and warrants is recognized 
in the net increase/decrease in the fair value of 
investments in the ISBI’s Statement of Changes in 
Net Assets.

The fair values of the forward contracts are estimated 
based on the present value of their estimated future 
cash flows. 

Futures contracts are exchange traded instruments 
where the fair value is determined by the equilibrium 
between the forces of supply and demand. The fair 
value of a right or warrant closely tracks the intrinsic 
value of the underlying stock and can be determined 
either by formulaic methodology (most commonly 
Black-Scholes) or intrinsic value methodology. 

The table below presents the investment derivative 
instruments aggregated by type that were held by 
the ISBI as of June 30, 2010:

The ISBI’s derivative investments in foreign currency 
forward contracts are held with counterparties. The 
credits ratings and net exposure as of June 30, 2010 
for the counterparties are as follows: 

Derivative transactions involve, to varying degrees, 
credit risk and market risk. Credit risk is the possibility 
that a loss may occur because a party to a transaction 
fails to perform according to terms. Derivatives which 
are exchange traded are not subject to credit risk. No 
derivatives held are subject to custodial credit risk. 
Market risk is the possibility that a change in interest 
(interest rate risk) or currency rates (foreign currency 
risk) will cause the value of a financial instrument to 
decrease or become more costly to settle. The market 
risk associated with derivatives, the prices of which 

	 Changes in Fair Value 	 Fair Value at Year End 	 Notional Amount
	 2010 	 2009 	 2010 	 2009 	 2010 	 2009

FX Forwards 	 $	 4,751,552 	 $	 3,509,993 	 $	 (266,410) 	 $	(5,594,545) 	 $	 N/A 	 $	 N/A
Futures 		  11,874,002 		  (31,537,188) 		 (2,586,651) 		  (1,415,899) 		  51,300 		  81,300
Rights 		  1,184,339 		  544,848 		  227,807 		  465,233 		  905,044 		  581,222
Warrants 		  12,100,555 		  (6,839,300) 		  65,373,110 		  41,247,000 		  3,391,468 		 4,259,850
	 $	29,910,448 	 $	(34,321,647) 	 $	62,747,856 	 $	34,701,789 	 $	4,347,812 	 $	4,922,372

 Futures positions held by the ISBI 
as of June 30, 2010 and 2009

2010
		  Number of	 Contract	 Fair
		     Contracts	   Principal*	 Value  
Equity futures 
purchased	 1,026	 $	 52,664,580	 $ (2,586,651)	

		  2009
		  Number of 	   Contract 	 Fair
		  Contracts	    Principal*	 Value
Equity futures 
purchased	 1,626		 $	 74,430,150	 $ (1,415,899)

* Contract principal amounts shown represent the market value of the underlying 
assets the contracts control. These are shown to present the volume of the trans-
actions but do not reflect the extent to which positions may offset one another. 
These amounts do not represent the much smaller amounts potentially subject 
to risk. Contract principal values also do not represent actual recorded values 
reported in the ISBI’s Statement of Net Assets.

	 Moody’s	 Fair	 Net	 Percentage of	
	 Rating *	    Value	   Exposure	 Net Exposure  

	 A	 $	 2,478,451	 $	 2,478,451	 97%

	 AA		  69,204		  69,204	    3  

		  $	 2,547,655	 $	 2,547,655	 100%

* Ratings as of June 30, 2009 are not available
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are constantly fluctuating, is regulated by imposing 
strict limits as to the types, amounts and degree of 
risk that investment managers may undertake. These 
limits are approved by the Board of Trustees and 
management of the ISBI and the risk positions of the 
investment managers are reviewed on a periodic basis 
to monitor compliance with the limits. As of June 30, 
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		  2010	 2009
	 Foreign Equity and	 Foreign	 Foreign Equity and	 Foreign
	 Foreign Preferred Securities	 Obligations 	 Foreign Preferred Securities	 Obligations	

Australian Dollar	 $	 80,124,165  	 $	 -	 $	 64,845,908  	 $	 -
Brazilian Real		  52,217,836		  -		  33,224,878		  -
Canadian Dollar 		  97,585,461		  -		  47,104,026		  -
Danish Krone		  29,767,544		  -		  22,597,007		  -
Egyptian Pound		  2,121,276		  -		  631,787		  -
English Pound Sterling		  333,465,799		  -		  291,255,325		  -
Euro Currency		  401,821,017		  -		  407,541,247		  - 
Hong Kong Dollar		  60,278,477  		  -		  39,652,995		  -
Hungarian Forint		  266,743		  -		  -		  -
Indonesian Rupian		  992,274		  -		  -		  -
Japanese Yen		  222,916,572		  -		  221,156,513		  -
Mexican Peso		  5,584,047		  -		  2,121,876		  -
New Zealand Dollar		  3,181,046		  -		  1,076,827		  -
Norwegian Krone		  15,111,055		  -		  9,277,231		  -
Singapore Dollar		  35,452,297  		  -		  30,234,461  		  -
South African Rand		  8,691,759		  -		  3,495,645		  -
South Korean Won 		  39,303,338		  -		  21,353,474		  -
Swedish Krona		  21,927,042		  -		  15,868,385		  -
Swiss Franc		  121,970,148		  -		  124,169,874		  -
Thailand Baht		  1,081,519		  -		  -		  -
Foreign investments 
   denominated in U.S. Dollars	  	 199,498,179		  44,409,906		  147,034,828		  33,237,090
	 Total	 $	 1,733,357,594	 $	 44,409,906	 $	 1,482,642,287	 $	 33,237,090

	
		  2010	 2009
	
	 FX Forwards	 Rights 	 Warrants	 FX Forwards	 Rights	 Warrants	

Australian Dollar	 $	 367,196  	 $	 -	 $	 -  	 $	 -	 $	 111,868	 $	 -
Brazilian Real		  (510,309)		  -		  -		  (166,466)		  -		  -
Canadian Dollar 		  (81,756)		  -		  -		  -		  -		  -
Euro Currency		  293,614		  191,452		  722		  (133,149) 		  19,242		  2,251
English Pound Sterling		  (603,992)		  -		  -		  (4,268,060)		  297,813		  -
Hong Kong Dollar		  -  		  31,000		  18,357		  -		  1,363		  -
Indian Ruppe		  625,478		  -		  -		  (190,655)		  -		  -
Japanese Yen		  (2,226)		  -		  -		  11,990		  -		  -
Norwegian Krone		  -		  5,355		  -		  -		  7,157		  -
Singapore Dollar		  (991)  		  -		  -  		  106		  7,076		  -
South Korean Won 		  841		  -		  -		  (257,427)		  -		  -
Swedish Krona		  (768)		  -		  -		  -		  -		  -
Swiss Franc		  (353,497)		  -		  -		  (590,884)		  362		  -
Investments denominated
	 in U.S. dollars		  -		  -		  65,354,031		  -		  20,352		  41,244,749
		  $	 (266,410)	 $	227,807	 $	 65,373,110	 $	(5,594,545)	 $	 465,233	 $	41,247,000

2010 and June 30, 2009, the ISBI held no derivatives 
subject to interest rate risk. The ISBI has not adopted a 
formal policy specific to master netting arrangements.  

The following table presents the fair value of derivative 
investments exposed to foreign currency risk as of 
June 30, 2010 and 2009:

Foreign Currency Risk
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Interest Rate Risk
The ISBI manages its exposure to fair value losses 
arising from interest rate risk by diversifying the 
debt securities portfolio and maintaining the debt 
securities portfolio to an effective weighted duration 
between 80 and 120 percent of the benchmark index. 

Duration is a measure of a debt investment’s 
exposure to fair value changes arising from changing 
interest rates. It uses the present value of cash flows, 
weighted for those cash flows as a percentage of 
the investment’s fair value. The effective duration 
measures the sensitivity of market price to parallel 
shifts in the yield curve. As of June 30, 2010 and 
2009, the ISBI benchmarked its debt security portfolio 
to Barclays Capital Intermediate U.S. Government/
Credit Bond Index. At June 30, 2010 and 2009, the 
effective duration of the Barclays Capital Intermediate 
U.S. Government/Credit Bond Index was 3.9 years. 
At the same point in time, the effective duration of 
the ISBI debt security portfolio at June 30, 2010 and 
2009 was 3.8 years.

Other Information
The System owns approximately 5% of the net in-
vestment assets of the ISBI Commingled Fund as of 
June 30, 2010 and 2009.  A schedule of investment 
expenses is included in the ISBI’s annual report.

For additional information on ISBI’s investments, 
please refer to their Annual Report as of June 30, 
2010.  A copy of the report can be obtained from the 
ISBI at 180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2015, Chicago, 
Illinois 60601.

		  2010		  2009	
					    Effective Weighted			   Effective Weighted	    	
Investment Type		  Fair Value        	Duration Years   		  Fair Value      	 Duration Years
Government & agency obligations
	 U.S. Government	 $	 155,303,411	 4.8		 $	 75,529,694	 5.3		    
	 Federal agency 		  655,435,901	 2.3			  589,489,195	 2.9
Foreign obligations	  	 44,409,906	 4.9			  33,237,090	 4.7
Corporate obligations	  		     
	 Bank and Finance		  246,087,134	 4.8			  159,283,917	 4.0		           
	 Collateralized Mortgage Obligations		 39,240,826	 3.0			  19,360,918	 2.8		          
	 Industrials		  496,856,383	 4.8			  425,239,911	 4.4		           
	 Other	  	 143,484,045	 5.0			  64,163,015	 4.7		           
		  $	1,780,817,606			   $ 1,366,303,740

The ISBI’s international portfolio is constructed on the 
principles of diversification, quality growth and value. 
Risk of loss arises from changes in currency exchange 
rates. International managers may also engage in 
transactions to hedge currency at their discretion. 
Certain investments held in infrastructure funds trade 
in a reported currency of Euro based dollars valued 
at $34,896,279 and $38,643,067 as of June 30, 2010 
and 2009, respectively. The table at the bottom of 
the previous page presents the foreign currency risk 
by type of investment as of June 30, 2010 and 2009.

Investment Liquidity
The ISBI holds investments in hedge funds, real estate 
funds, private equity funds and infrastructure funds 
that are considered illiquid by the very nature of the 
investment. Market risk exists with respect to these 
investments as the ISBI may not be able to exit from 
the investments during periods of significant market 
value declines.

Investment Commitments 
The ISBI’s real estate and private equity investment 
portfolios consist of passive interests in limited 
partnerships. The ISBI had outstanding commitments 
to these limited partnerships of approximately $463 
million and $486 million, as of June 30, 2010 and 
2009, respectively. Also, at the end of fiscal year 2010 
and 2009, the ISBI had outstanding commitments of 
$154 million and $159 million, respectively, to separate 
real estate accounts. Also, at the end of fiscal year 
2010 and 2009, the ISBI had outstanding amounts 
of $147 million and $155 million, respectively, to 
infrastructure funds. The ISBI would fund outstanding 
commitments by utilizing available cash and then 
selling liquid securities in the portfolio as necessary.
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payroll for the next 35 years until the 90% funded 
level is achieved.

The total amount of statutorily required employer 
contributions for fiscal years 2010 and 2009 was 
$78,832,000 and $59,983,000,  respectively.  The 
total amount of employer contributions received 
from the state during fiscal years 2010 and 2009 was 
$78,509,810 and $59,983,000, respectively. 

The schedule of funding progress, presented as re-
quired supplementary information (RSI) following the 
notes to the financial statements, presents multiyear 
trend information about whether the actuarial values 
of plan assets are increasing or decreasing over time 
relative to the AALs for benefits.

Additional information as of the latest actuarial valu-
ation follows at top of the next page.

The funded status of the System as of June 30, 2010, 
the most recent actuarial valuation date, is as follows:

		  Actuarial	 Actuarial Accrued	 Unfunded			   UAAL as a
		  Value of	 Liability (AAL)	 AAL	 Funded 	 Covered	 Percentage of
		  Assets	 -Projected Unit	 (UAAL)	 Ratio	 Payroll	 Covered Payroll
		  (a)	 Credit (b)	 (b-a)	 (a/b)	 (c)	 ([b-a]/c)

		  $619,925,786	 $1,819,447,826	 $1,199,522,040	 34.1%		  $161,164,000	 744.3%

6.  Funding - Statutory Contributions 
Required & Contributions Made  
On an annual basis, a valuation of the liabilities and 
reserves of the System is performed by the System’s 
actuarial consultants in order to determine the 
amount of contributions statutorily required from 
the State of Illinois. For fiscal years 2010 and 2009, 
the actuary used the projected unit credit actuarial 
method for determining the proper employer con-
tribution amount. 

For fiscal years 2010 and 2009, the required employer 
contribution was computed in accordance with the 
State’s funding plan. This funding legislation provides 
for a systematic 50 year funding plan with an ultimate 
goal to fund the cost of maintaining and administer-
ing the System at an actuarial funded ratio of 90%. 

In addition, the funding plan provides for a 15 year 
phase-in period to allow the state to adapt to the 
increased financial commitment. Since the 15 year 
phase-in period ended June 30 2010, the state’s 
contribution will remain at a level percentage of 

Administrative expenses for fiscal years 2010 and 2009

	 2010	  2009

Personal services	 $278,436	 $274,906
Employee retirement contributions paid by employer	 9,449	 11,005
Employer retirement contributions	 79,061	 57,909
Social security contributions	 20,644	 20,289
Group insurance	 49,369	 52,484
Contractual services	 106,923	 122,747
Travel	 3,286	 5,972
Printing	 4,280	 4,020
Commodities	 448	 686
Telecommunications	 2,727	 2,331
Electronic data processing	 4,495	 5,183
Automotive	 1,216	 1,513
Depreciation	 779	 1,114
Change in accrued compensated absences	 2,247	 5,429
Total	 $563,360	 $565,588

5.  Administrative Expenses 
A summary of the administrative expenses for the Judges’ Retirement System for fiscal years 2010 and 2009 
are listed below.
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Valuation date: June 30, 2010

Actuarial cost method: Projected Unit Credit

Amortization method:
	 a. 	For GASB Statement No. 25 reporting purposes: 
		  Level percent of payroll
	 b. 	Per state statute: 15-year phase-in to a level percent 
		  of payroll until a 90% funding level is achieved

Remaining amortization period:
	 a.  	For GASB Statement No. 25 reporting purposes: 
		  30 years, open
	 b.  Per state statute: 35 years, closed

Asset valuation method: Fair value, adjusted for any actu-
arial gains or losses from investment return incurred in 
the fiscal year recognized in equal amounts over the 
five year period following that fiscal year.

Actuarial assumptions:
	 Investment rate of return: 	7.0 percent per year, 
			   compounded annually
	 Projected salary increases: 	5.0 percent per year, 
			   compounded annually
	 Assumed inflation rate: 	 4.0 percent
	 Group size growth rate: 	 0.0 percent
	 Post-retirement increase: 	 3.0 percent per year, 
			   compounded annually
	 Mortality Rates:

Active and retired members: The UP-1994 Mortality 
Table for Males, rated down 2 years.
Survivors: The UP-1994 Mortality Table for Females, 
rated down 1 year.

f i n a n c i a l   s t a t e m e n t s

7.  Pension Plan & Other Post-Employ-
ment Benefits 
Plan Description.  All of the System’s full-time em-
ployees who are not eligible for participation in 
another state-sponsored retirement plan participate 
in the State Employees’ Retirement System (SERS), 
which is a pension trust fund in the State of Illinois 
reporting entity.

The SERS is a single-employer defined benefit public 
employee retirement system (PERS) in which state 
employees participate, except those covered by the 
State Universities, Teachers’, General Assembly, and 
Judges’ Retirement Systems. 

The financial position and results of operations of the 
SERS for fiscal years 2010 and 2009 are included in 
the State of Illinois’ Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR) for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 
2009, respectively.  The SERS also issues a separate 

CAFR that may be obtained by writing to the 
SERS, 2101 South Veterans Parkway, Springfield, 
Illinois,  62794-9255 or by calling 217-785-7202.  

The State of Illinois’ CAFR may be obtained by 
writing to the State Comptroller’s Office, Finan-
cial Reporting Department, 325 West Adams 
St., Springfield, Illinois, 62704-1858 or by calling 
217-782-2053.

A summary of SERS’ benefit provisions, changes 
in benefit provisions, employee eligibility re-
quirements including eligibility for vesting, and 
the authority under which benefit provisions 
are established, are included as an integral part 
of the SERS’ CAFR.  Also included is a discus-
sion of employer and employee obligations to 
contribute, and the authority under which those 
obligations are established.

Funding Policy.  The System pays employer 
retirement contributions based upon an actuari-
ally determined percentage of its payrolls.  For 
fiscal years 2010, 2009, and 2008 the employer 
contribution rates were 28.377%, 21.049%, and 
16.561%, respectively. The System’s contributions 
to SERS for  fiscal years 2010, 2009, and 2008 
were $79,061, $57,909, and $41,677, respectively, 
and were equal to the required contributions for 
each fiscal year.

Other Post-Employment Benefits. The State 
provides health, dental, vision, and life insur-
ance benefits for retirees and their dependents 
in a program administered by the Department 
of Healthcare and Family Services along with 

the Department of Central Management Services.  
Substantially all State employees become eligible for 
post-employment benefits if they eventually become 
annuitants of one of the State sponsored pension 
plans.  Health, dental, and vision benefits include 
basic benefits for annuitants and dependents under 
the State’s self-insurance plan and insurance contracts 
currently in force.  Annuitants may be required to 
contribute towards health, dental, and vision benefits 
with the amount based on factors such as date of 
retirement, years of credited service with the State, 
whether the annuitant is covered by Medicare, and 
whether the annuitant has chosen a managed health 
care plan.  Annuitants who retired prior to January 
1, 1998, and who are vested in the State Employee’s 
Retirement System do not contribute towards health, 
dental, and vision benefits.  For annuitants who retired 
on or after January 1, 1998, the annuitant’s contribu-
tion amount is reduced five percent for each year of 
credited service with the State allowing those annui-
tants with twenty or more years of credited service to 



26 Judges’ Retirement System of Illinois

f i n a n c i a l   s t a t e m e n t s

not have to contribute towards health, dental, and 
vision benefits.  Annuitants also receive life insurance 
coverage equal to the annual salary of the last day of 
employment until age 60, at which time the benefit 
becomes $5,000.

The State pays the System’s portion of employer costs 
for the benefits provided.  The total cost of the State’s 
portion of health, dental, vision, and life insurance 
benefits of all members, including post-employment 
health, dental, vision, and life insurance benefits, is 
recognized as an expenditure by the State in the Il-
linois Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.  The 
State finances the costs on a pay-as-you-go basis.  The 
total costs incurred for health, dental, vision, and life 
insurance benefits are not separated by department 
or compo-
nent unit for 
annuitants 
a n d  t h e i r 
dependents 
nor act ive 
employees 
a n d  t h e i r 
dependents.

A summary 
of post-em-
p l o y m e n t 
b e n e f i t 
provisions, 
c h a n g e s 
in  benef i t 
provisions, 
e m p l o y e e 
eligibility re-
quirements 
i n c l u d i n g 
eligibility for 
vesting, and 
the authority 
under which 
benefit pro-
visions are established are included as an integral 
part of the financial statements of the Department of 
Healthcare and Family Services.  A copy of the finan-
cial statements of the Department of Healthcare and 
Family Services may be obtained by writing to the 
Department of Healthcare and Family Services, 201 
South Grand Ave., Springfield, Illinois, 62763-3838.

Statements of Changes in Reserve Balances 
Years Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009

 
					     Total 
			   Participants’	 Future	 Reserve 	
			   Contributions	 Operations	 Balances
 
Balance at June 30, 2008	 $	 152,455,812	 $	460,224,762	 $	 612,680,574
Add (deduct):
	 Excess of revenues over (under) expenses		  15,338,902		 (149,143,399)		 (133,804,497)
	 Reserve transfers:
	  	 Accumulated contributions of participants
		  who retired or died with eligible
		  survivor during the year		  (9,953,909)		  9,953,909		  -
	
Balance at June 30, 2009	 $	157,840,805	 $	321,035,272	 $	 478,876,077
Add (deduct):
	 Excess of revenues over expenses		  15,491,065		  28,909,010		  44,400,075
	 Reserve transfers:
	  	 Accumulated contributions of participants
		  who retired or died with eligible
		  survivor during the year		  (6,971,172)		  6,971,172		  -
	
Balance at June 30, 2010	 $	166,360,698	 $	 356,915,454	 $	 523,276,152

8.  Analysis of Changes in 
Reserve Balances 
The funded statutory reserves of the Judges’ Retire-
ment System are composed of the following: 

a.  Reserve for Participants’ Contributions  
This reserve consists of participants’ accumulated 
contributions for retirement annuities, survivors’ an-
nuities and automatic annual increases.

b.  Reserve for Future Operations
This reserve is the balance remaining in the Judges’ 
Retirement System from State of Illinois contributions 
and revenue from investments after consideration of 
charges for payouts by the Judges’ Retirement System. 
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Summary of the changes in equipment for fiscal years 2010 and 2009
				  
							       2010
	 Beginning			   Ending
	 Balance	    Additions	   Deletions	 Balance
Equipment	 $ 	 33,355	 $  	1,302	 $	(1,189)	 $ 33,468 
Accumulated depreciation		 (30,037)		  (779)		  1,189	 (29,627)
Equipment, net	 $   	3,318	 $   	 523		 $          -	 $   3,841
                                       

                                   2009
	 Beginning			   Ending
	 Balance	    Additions	   Deletions	 Balance
Equipment	 $ 	 32,818	 $  	 537	 $	 -	 $  33,355 
Accumulated depreciation		 (28,923)		  (1,114)		  -	 (30,037)
Equipment, net	 $   	3,895	 $   	(577)		 $          -	 $   3,318

9.  Accrued Compensation Absences 
Employees of the Judges’ Retirement System are 
entitled to receive compensation for all accrued but 
unused vacation time and one-half of all unused sick 
leave earned after December 31, 1983 and prior to 
January 1, 1998 upon termination of employment.  
These accrued compensated absences as of June 30, 
2010 and 2009 total $48,653 and $46,406, respec-
tively and are included in administrative expenses 
payable.

10.  Equipment 
Capital assets are capitalized at their cost at the time 
of acquisition.  Depreciation is computed using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful life 
of the asset.  The estimated useful lives are as fol-
lows: (1) office furniture - 10 years, (2) equipment 
- 6 years, and (3) certain electronic data processing 
equipment - 3 years.
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Schedule of Funding Progress
		  Actuarial	 Actuarial Accrued	 Unfunded			   UAAL as a
	 Actuarial	 Value of	 Liability (AAL)	 AAL	 Funded 	 Covered	 Percentage of
	 Valuation	 Assets *	 -Projected Unit	 (UAAL)	 Ratio	 Payroll	 Covered Payroll
	 Date	 (a)	 Credit (b)	 (b-a)	 (a/b)	 (c)	 ([b-a]/c)

	 6/30/05	 $564,999,447	 $1,236,512,156	 $671,512,709	 45.7%		  $128,700,000	 521.8%	
	 6/30/06	 599,234,149	 1,291,394,861	 692,160,712	 46.4		  135,400,000	 511.2	
	 6/30/07	 670,090,950	 1,385,339,573	 715,248,623	 48.4		  142,900,000	 500.5	
	 6/30/08	 612,680,574	 1,457,336,054	 844,655,480	 42.0		  143,700,000	 587.8	
	 6/30/09	 616,849,071	 1,548,509,535	 931,660,464	 39.8		  155,645,000	 598.6	
	 6/30/10	 619,925,786	 1,819,447,826	 1,199,522,040	 34.1		  161,164,000	 744.3

 * For fiscal years prior to 2009, the actuarial value of assets was equal to the fair value of assets. Beginning in fiscal year 2009, 
the actuarial value of assets was equal to the fair value of assets adjusted for any actuarial gains or losses from investment return 
incurred in the fiscal year recognized in equal amounts over the five year period following that fiscal year.

		  Annual		  Annual
		  Required		  Required
	 Year	 Contribution		  Contribution
	 Ended	 per GASB	 Percentage	 per State	 Percentage
	 June 30	 Statement No. 25	 Contributed	 Statute	 Contributed

	 2005	 $	 57,749,460	 55.4%	 $	31,991,000	 100.0%
	 2006		  62,927,993	 46.4		  29,189,400	 100.0
	 2007		  73,371,653	 48.0		  35,236,800	 100.0
	 2008		  75,134,070	 62.4		  46,872,500	 100.0
	 2009		  78,386,597	 76.5		  59,983,000	 100.0
	 2010		  86,916,418	 90.3		  78,832,000	 99.6

r e q u i r ed   s u p p l e m e n t a r y   i n f o r m a t i o n

Schedule of Employer Contributions

Notes to Required Supplementary 
Information

Valuation date: June 30, 2010

Actuarial cost method: Projected Unit Credit

Amortization method:
a. For GASB Statement No. 25 reporting purposes: 

Level percent of payroll
b. Per state statute: 15-year phase-in to a level 

percent of payroll until a 90% funding level is 
achieved

Remaining amortization period:
a. For GASB Statement No. 25 reporting pur-    

poses: 30 years, open
b. Per state statute: 35 years, closed

Asset valuation method: Fair value, adjusted for any 
actuarial gains or losses from investment return 
incurred in the fiscal year recognized in equal 
amounts over the five year period following that 
fiscal year.

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return: 	7.0 percent per year, 

compounded annually
Projected salary increases: 	5.0 percent per year, 

compounded annually
Assumed inflation rate: 	 4.0 percent
Group size growth rate: 	 0.0 percent
Post-retirement increase: 	 3.0 percent per year, 

compounded annually
	 Mortality Rates:

Active and retired members:   The UP-1994 Mor-   .
	 tality Table for Males, rated down 2 years.
Survivors:   The UP-1994 Mortality Table for            .
	 Females, rated down 1 year.
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SUMMARY OF REVENUES BY SOURCE 
Years Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009
 	 2010	 2009
 	 Contributions: 
 		  Participants:					   
			   Participants	 $  	 15,910,730	 $  	 15,590,450
			   Interest paid by participants	 61,044	 129,696
			   Repayment of refunds	 29,845	 43,264
				    Total participant contributions	 16,001,619	 15,763,410
		  Employer:
			   Pension Contribution Fund	 78,509,810	 -
			   General Revenue Fund	 -	 59,983,000	
				    Total employer contributions	 78,509,810	 59,983,000	
	  			   Total contributions revenue	 94,511,429	 75,746,410	
	

	 Investments: 
		  Net investment income	 10,876,343	 12,235,805	
		  Interest earned on cash balances	 133,207	 334,625	
		  Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair 
			   value of investments	 31,522,768	 (135,286,901)
				    Total investment revenue (loss)		  42,532,318		  (122,716,471)	
		   		  Total revenues (losses)	 $  	 137,043,747	 $  	(46,970,061)

   s u p p l e m e n t a r y   f i n a n c i a l   i n f o r m a t i o n

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009

						      2010	 2009
	 Actuary		  $23,000	 $23,000
	 Audit fees		 25,639	 26,420
	 Legal services	 3,634	 6,409
	 Financial planner	 562	 1,479
	 Medical services	 707	 280
	 Total			   $53,542	 $57,588
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SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
Years Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009
									         2010		         2009
	 					   
 	 Cash balance, beginning of year	 $	 17,991,016	 $	 19,411,250	
	 Receipts: 
		  Participant contributions		  16,044,945		  15,612,747	
		  Employer contributions: 
			   Pension Contribution Fund		  78,509,810		  -
			   General Revenue Fund		  24,992,915		  38,896,127	
		  Interest income on cash balances		  133,053		  360,036	
		  Reimbursements from General Assembly Retirement System		  199,310		  200,264	
		  Cancellation of annuities, net of overpayments		  50,900		  173,500
		  Cancellation of administrative expenses		  26,420		  -
		  Tax-deferred installment payments		  16,010		  14,926
		  Repayment of refunds		  42,621		  48,150
		  Transfers from Illinois State Board of Investment		  49,800,000		 30,500,000	
		  Miscellaneous		  225		  275
			   Total cash receipts		  169,816,209		 85,806,025

	 Disbursements: 
		  Benefit payments: 
			   Temporary disability		  139,775		  81,674
 			   Retirement annuities		  73,464,306		  69,038,139	
		   	 Survivors’ annuities		  18,024,576		  16,871,960	
 		  Refunds			  476,064		  449,309
		  Transfer to Illinois State Board of Investment		  78,259,810		  -
		  Administrative expenses		  798,157		  785,177
			   Total cash disbursements		  171,162,688		  87,226,259	
	 Cash balance, end of year	 $	 16,644,537	 $	17,991,016
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Investment 
Section
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INVESTMENT REPORT 
By state law, the System’s investment function is man-
aged by the Illinois State Board of Investment (ISBI). 
The ISBI was created in 1969 to provide a means of 
centralizing the investment management function 
for public employee pension funds and retirement 
systems operating in the state.

In addition to the assets of the Judges’ Retirement Sys-
tem, the ISBI also manages the investment function 
for the General Assembly and State Employees’ Retire-
ment Systems. All ISBI investments are accounted for 
in a commingled fund (ISBI Fund).

As of June 30, 2010, total net assets under manage-
ment valued at market, amounted to $9.679 billion. 
Of the total market value of assets under manage-
ment, $506.5 million or approximately 5% repre-
sented assets of the Judges’ Retirement System.

A summary of the portfolio’s largest holdings, as 
well as the complete listing of the ISBI portfolio, are 
included in the ISBI Annual Report. A schedule of 
fees and commissions paid by brokerage firms and a 
listing of transactions executed, including transaction 
value, are also contained in the ISBI Annual Report. 
The following investment information and analysis 
has been prepared from information provided by 
the ISBI.

Investment Policy
The ISBI operates under a strategic investment policy. 
The investment objective of the total portfolio is to maxi-
mize the rate of return on investments within a prudent 
level of risk. To achieve this objective, the ISBI invests in 
different types of assets and uses multiple managers to 
ensure diversification.

In accordance with Public Act 96-006, on December 18, 
2009, the ISBI adopted the revised Minority and Illinois 
Broker and Money Manager Policy, the Fiduciary Diversi-
fication Policy, the Minority Contract/Service Utilization 
Policy, and the Targeted Investment Policy. The afore-
mentioned policies exemplify the 
ISBI’s commitment to providing 
opportunities for increasing uti-
lization of businesses owned by 
minorities, females, and persons 
with disabilities as well as increas-
ing the racial, ethnic, and gender 
diversity of its fiduciaries. The 
Minority and Illinois Broker and 
Money Manager Policy specifi-
cally seeks to increase participa-
tion by emerging and minority 
investment advisers and minor-
ity owned broker dealers and 

includes quantifiable goals for emerging and minority 
utilization by each representation as well as quantifiable 
goals within each asset class.

As of June 30, 2010, the ISBI allocated approximately 
26.9% to minority investment advisers of which 11.5% 
was allocated to emerging investment advisers. Within 
the minority investment adviser allocation, 23.3% was 
allocated to minority owned investment firms and 4.3% 
to female owned investment firms. The ISBI allocated 
approximately 35.8% within equities, 19.8% within 
fixed income, and 2.5% within alternatives to minority 
investment advisers.

The Minority and Illinois Broker and Money Manager 
Policy also sets forth a target goal of 20% for minority 
owned broker dealer utilization. Investment advisers 
are required to execute trades directly with minority 
owned broker dealers and are prohibited from utilizing 
step-outs. During fiscal year 2010, utilization of minority 
owned broker dealers by the ISBI’s investment advisers 
exceeded policy goals. The ISBI’s investment advisers 
also exceeded the policy goal to direct 25% of trades 
to Illinois based broker dealers

Asset Allocation
The investment policy of the ISBI establishes asset 
allocation targets and ranges for each asset class, 
selected to achieve overall risk and return objectives. 
This policy is implemented by allocations to 
investment managers with assignments to invest in 
specific asset classes, with defined security selection 
styles and methodologies.

During fiscal year 2008, consistent with its policy and 
industry best practices, the ISBI, working through 
staff and in concert with its consultant, examined the 
asset allocation and considered revisions. Stemming 
out of that work, recommendations were submitted 
and adopted by the ISBI Board at its March, 2008 
meeting. Subsequent to that meeting and into early 
fiscal year 2009, the ISBI finalized the implementation 

i n v e s t m e n t   s e c t i o n

		                    Actual Asset Allocation        Policy Target
U.S. Equity	 30%	 30%
U.S. Equity Hedge Funds	 9	 10
International Equity	 18	 20
Commingled Funds	 3	 -
Fixed Income	 18	 18
Bank Loans	 2	 2
Real Estate	 8	 10
Private Equity	 6	 5
Infrastructure	 3	 5	
Cash 	 3	 -
Total	 100%	 100%
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of the portfolio changes to reflect the revised asset 
allocation policy. No new changes to the asset 
allocation policy were made during fiscal year 2010.

Investment Results
In fiscal year 2010, investors benefited from positive 
returns in U.S. equity, U.S. equity hedge funds, in-
ternational equity, fixed income and private equity 
as measured by market indices. Real estate, as mea-
sured by the Morgan Stanley NCREIF Index, had a 
negative return. The ISBI total fund was up 9.1% 
for fiscal year 2010, net of expenses. This follows 
negative returns of 20.1% and 6.2% for fiscal years 
2009 and 2008, respectively, and positive returns of 
17.1% and 11.0% for fiscal years 2007 and 2006, re-
spectively. While the ISBI continues to be concerned 
by some underperformance by specific managers, 
most of the current managers have exceeded their 
individual benchmarks since inception.

Real Estate
In fiscal year 2010, the ISBI’s real estate portfolio 
earned a return of negative 8.2%. The NCREIF Real 
Estate Index, a measure of core, operating, non-
leveraged real estate, earned a negative 1.5%. The 
portfolio’s underperformance relative to this bench-
mark can be attributed to the ISBI’s prompt writing 
down of real estate assets, and a general lag on the 
part of the index for similar write downs. Further, 
while the ISBI, as well as most institutional investors, 
utilizes a prudent amount of leverage in its real estate 
portfolio, the NCREIF Real Estate Index is completely 
unleveraged. Over the last six years, the ISBI increased 
the real estate strategic allocation from 5% to 10% 
of the total fund with the new allocation targeting 
70% of its real estate to core, income producing real 
estate, with the balance in higher return strategies. 

The increased real estate allocation resulted in the 
addition of two core separate real estate accounts. 
Originally, it was planned to have the new separate 
accounts fully invested by the end of calendar year 
2008. However, in fiscal year 2010, additional monies 
were allocated to the core separate accounts which 
is now planned to be fully funded by the end of 
calendar year 2011. The ISBI’s real estate portfolio is 
invested primarily through interests in separate ac-
counts, limited partnerships, trusts, and other forms 
of pooled investments.

U.S. equities

		  1 Year	 3 Years	 5 Years
ISBI		 17.3%	 (8.4)%	 0.4%
Russell 3000 Index	 15.7	 (9.5)	 (0.5)

International Equities

		  1 Year	 3 Years	 5 Years
ISBI		 13.1%	 (10.4)%	 3.6%
MSCI-EAFE Index	 6.4	 (12.9)	 1.4

i n v e s t m e n t   s e c t i o n

U.S. Equities
For the twelve months ended June 30, 2010, the 
Russell 3000 Index, a broad representation of the 
U.S. market, was up 15.7%. Value stocks exceeded 
growth stocks, with the Russell 3000 Value Index up 
17.6%, compared to the Russell 3000 Growth Index 
up 14.0%. Small capitalization stocks outperformed 
large capitalization stocks, with the Russell 2000 up 
21.5% compared to a 14.4% return for the S&P 500. 
The ISBI’s U.S. equity portfolio was up 17.3% for 
fiscal year 2010, 1.6% above the Russell 3000. The 
ISBI, through structure analysis, rebalancing and risk 
management, continues tracking the market with 
predictable consistency to achieve its objective.

Fixed income

	 1 Year	 3 Years	 5 Years
ISBI	 5.5%	 2.9%	 3.3%
Barclays Capital Universal Index	 10.6	 7.2	 5.6

International Equities
The Morgan Stanley EAFE Index returned 6.4% for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, or 9.3% below the 
U.S. return. The ISBI’s international equity portfolio 
was up 13.1%, 6.7% above the EAFE Index. Having 
more exposure to emerging markets than the Index 
increased the overall return.

Fixed Income
The ISBI’s fixed income portfolio had a re-
turn of 5.5% for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2010, compared to the 10.6% return 
for the Barclays Capital Universal Bond 
Index. Two managers who had extensive 
exposure to construction loans accounted 
for the underperformance.

real estate

		  1 Year	 3 Years	 5 Years
ISBI		 (8.2)%	 (13.7)%	 (2.4)%
NCREIF Real Estate Index	 (1.5)	 (4.7)	 3.8
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U.S. Equity Hedge Funds
The ISBI’s U.S. equity hedge fund portfolio had a 
return of 4.4% for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2010, compared to the 3.1% return for the HFRX 
Equity Hedge Index.

private equity
In fiscal year 2010, the ISBI’s private equity portfo-
lio returned 14%. The private equity portfolio con-
sists of interests in limited partnerships and other 
commingled vehicles that invest in management 
buyouts, venture capital, and other private place-
ment equity strategy activities. The private equity 
asset class recovered from previous market disrup-
tions and continues to be one of the best perform-
ing asset classes since its inception date.

i n v e s t m e n t   s e c t i o n

Management Expenses
The ISBI’s total expenses for fiscal year 2010, based 
on $9.7 billion in total assets, were $37.7 million, 
compared to $41.2 million based on $8.7 billion in 
total assets for fiscal year 2009. The resulting expense 

ratio (expenses divided by average fair value 
of assets) was .39% for fiscal year 2010, as 
compared to .44% for fiscal year 2009. De-
creased aggregate expenses in fiscal year 2010 
were mainly a result of decreased fees paid to 
investment managers.

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO SUMMARY 
	
			                   June 30, 2010		          June 30, 2009
Investments, at fair value
	 Government and Agency Obligations	 $	 810,739,312	 8.38%	 $	 665,018,889	 7.66%
	 Foreign Obligations		  44,409,906	 0.46			   33,237,090	 0.38
	 Corporate Obligations		  925,668,388	 9.56			   668,047,761	 7.69
	 Common Stock & Equity Funds	      	 2,857,144,559	 29.52			   2,610,218,733	 30.06
	 Commingled Funds		  270,510,642	 2.80			   335,484,184	 3.86	
	 Preferred Stock		  517,676	 0.01			   286,429	 0.00
	 Foreign Equity Securities 		  1,733,177,670	 17.91			   1,482,594,431	 17.07
	 Foreign Preferred Stock		  179,924	 0.00			   47,856	 0.00
	 Hedge Funds		  917,854,201	 9.48			   880,939,190	 10.14
	 Real Estate Funds		  750,210,957	 7.75			   875,929,700	 10.09
	 Private Equity		  542,441,291	 5.60			   450,491,810	 5.19
	 Money Market Instruments		  270,231,935	 2.79			   235,126,490	 2.71
	 Infrastructure Funds		  320,293,041	 3.31			   305,969,947	 3.52
	 Bank Loans		  222,623,999	 2.30			   197,259,098	 2.27
	 Forward Foreign Currency Contracts		  (266,410)	 0.00			   (5,594,545)	 (0.05) 	
			   9,665,737,091	 99.87	   	 8,735,057,063	 100.59
	 Other Assets, Less Liabilities		  12,966,711	 0.13			   (51,002,791)	 (0.59)
	 Net Assets, at Fair Value                                	$	 9,678,703,802	 100.00%	 $	 8,684,054,272	 100.00%

U.S. equities Hedge Funds

		  1 Year	 3 Years	 5 Years
ISBI		 4.4%	 (3.5)%	   N/A
HFRX Equity Hedge	 3.1	 (7.8)	 (0.6)
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ANALYSIS OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE	

	 2010	 2009	 2008	 2007	 2006	
	 Total Return* - Past 3 years 		  (6.5)%	
	 Total Return* - Past 5 years 			   1.2%	
	 Total Return* - year by year 	 9.1%	 (20.1)%	 (6.2)%	 17.1%	 11.0%
	 System’s Actuarial Assumed Rate of Return	 7.0%	     	 8.0%                         		
	
	

	 Comparative rates of return on fixed income securities 
	 Total fixed income - ISBI	 5.5%	 (2.4)%	 5.3%	 6.9%	 0.8%	
	 Comparison index: 
		  Barclays Capital Universal Index	 10.6%	 4.9%	 6.2%	 6.6%	 (0.3)%	

	 Comparative rates of return on equities
	 U.S. equities - ISBI 	 17.3%	 (25.1)%	 (12.7)%	 19.9%	 10.7%		
	 Comparison index: 
		  Russell 3000 Index 	 15.7%	 (26.6)%	 (12.5)%	 20.1%	 9.6%

(1) State Street Bank and Trust, the ISBI’s master custodian, provides performance rates of return by portfolio, portfolio 
aggregation and the respective indices.

*	Total return is the combined effect of income earned and market appreciation (depreciation). 

i n v e s t m e n t   s e c t i o n

ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT INFORMATION

The following table shows a comparison of ISBI investment operations of the System for fiscal years 2010 and 2009:		
		
	 Increase/(Decrease) 
 	 2010	 2009	 Amount	     Percentage 

Balance at beginning of year,

	 at fair value 	 $	435,604,601	 $	 589,155,697	 $	(153,551,096)	 (26.1)%

Cash transferred to (from) ISBI,net		  28,459,810		  (30,500,000)		  58,959,810	 193.3

Net ISBI investment revenue:

	 ISBI Commingled Fund income		  12,828,991		  14,354,450		  (1,525,459)	 (10.6)			 

	 Less ISBI expenses		  (1,952,648)		  (2,118,645)		  165,997	 7.8

	 Net ISBI investment income		  10,876,343		  12,235,805	  	 (1,359,462)	 (11.1)

	 Net appreciation (depreciation) in 

		  fair value of ISBI investments		  31,522,768		  (135,286,901)		  166,809,669	 123.3

	 Net ISBI investment revenue (loss)		  42,399,111		  (123,051,096) 		  165,450,207	 134.5

Balance at end of year, at fair value	 $	506,463,522	 $	 435,604,601	 $	 70,858,921	 16.3%	

In addition, interest on the average balance in the System’s cash account in the State Treasury for FY 2010
was $133,207 compared to $334,625 during FY 2009.

(1)
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INTRODUCTION  
Annually, the System’s actuarial consultants perform 
a valuation of the liabilities and reserves of the System 
in order to make a determination of the amount of 
contributions required from the state.  These results 
are then certified to the Board. 

The Board, in turn, has the duty of certifying an 
employer contribution amount, required to be paid 
to the System by the state during the succeeding 
fiscal year.  

The employers’ contribution amount, together with 
participants’ contributions, income from investments 
and any other income received by the System, shall be 
sufficient to meet the cost of maintaining and admin-
istering the System on a funded basis in accordance 
with actuarial requirements, pursuant to Chapter 40, 
Section 5/18-131 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes. 

In August, 1994, Senate Bill 533 was signed into law 
as Public Act 88-0593. This funding legislation, which 
became effective July 1, 1995, provides that:

•   For fiscal years 1996 through 2010, the contribution 
to the System, as a percentage of the payroll, shall 
be increased in equal annual increments so that by 
fiscal year 2010 the contribution rate is at the same 
level as the contribution rate for fiscal years 2011 
through 2045.

•   For fiscal years 2011 through 2045, the minimum 
contribution to the System for each fiscal year shall 
be an amount determined to be sufficient to bring 
the total actuarial value of assets of the System up to 
90% of the total actuarial liabilities of the System by 
the end of fiscal year 2045. In making these determi-
nations, the required contribution shall be calculated 
each year as a level percentage of payroll over the 
years remaining to and including fiscal year 2045 and 
shall be determined under the projected unit credit 
actuarial cost method.

•   Beginning in fiscal year 2045, the minimum contri-
bution to the System for each fiscal year shall be the 
amount needed to maintain the total actuarial value 
of assets of the System at 90% of the total actuarial 
liabilities of the System.

The funding legislation also provides for the 
establishment of a continuing appropriation of the 
required state contributions to the System. This has, 
in effect, removed the appropriation of these funds 
from the annual budgetary process.

The amortization period required by the state’s 
funding plan, as described above, does not meet the 
parameters of GASB Statement No. 25.

In April, 2003, House Bill 2660 was signed into law 
as Public Act 93-0002. This legislation authorized 
the sale of $10 billion of General Obligation bonds 
for the purpose of making contributions to the five 
state-financed retirement systems. This legislation 
also modified the funding plan by mandating that, 
beginning in fiscal year 2005, the required state 
contribution for each fiscal year not exceed the state 
contributions that would have been required had 
the General Obligation bond program not been in 
effect, reduced by the total debt service for each year 
for the System’s portion of the General Obligation 
bond proceeds.

In June, 2005, Senate Bill 0027 was signed into law as 
Public Act 94-0004. This legislation further modified 
the funding plan by reducing the amount of required 
employer contributions for fiscal years 2006 and 2007 
that would have otherwise been required under 
Public Act 88-0593, as modified by Public Act 93-0002. 
The required state contributions for fiscal years 2008 
through 2010 will then be increased incrementally as a 
percentage of the participant payroll so that by fiscal 
year 2011 the state is contributing at the required level 
contribution rate to achieve the financing objective of 
a 90% funded status by the end of fiscal year 2045.

The total amount of statutorily required employer 
contributions for fiscal years 2010 and 2009 was 
$78,832,000 and $59,983,000, respectively. The 
total amount of employer contributions received 
from the state during fiscal years 2010 and 2009 was 
$78,509,810 and $59,983,000, respectively.

ACTUARIAL COST METHOD AND   
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ACTUARIAL  
ASSUMPTIONS 
The System utilizes the projected unit credit actuarial 
cost method.  Under this method, the actuarial liabil-
ity is the actuarial present value or that portion of a 
participant’s projected benefit that is attributable to 
service to date on the basis of future compensation 
projected to retirement.  The normal cost represents 
the actuarial present value of the participant’s pro-
jected benefit that is attributable to service in the 
current year, again based on future compensation 
projected to retirement.  

Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in the un-
funded actuarial liability of the System.  However, for 
purposes of determining future employer contribu-

a c t u a r i a l   s e c t i o n
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Termination Rates:  Termination rates based on the recent experience 
of the System were used.  The following is a sample of the termina-
tion rates that were used:

		  Rate of
	 Age	 Termination
	 30	 .016
	 35	 .014
	 40	 .012
	 45	 .010
	 50	 .007
	 55	 .005
	 60	 .003
	 67 and over	 .000

Disability Rates:  Disability rates based on the recent experience of 
the System as well as on published disability rate tables were used.  
The following is a sample of the disability rates that were used: 

		  Rate of 		  Rate of 
	 Age	 Disability	 Age	 Disability
	 30	 .00057	 45	 .00115
	 35	 .00064	 50	 .00170
	 40	 .00083	 55 and over	 .00000

Retirement Rates:  Rates of retirement for each age from 55 to 80 
based on the recent experience of the System were used.  The fol-
lowing are samples of the rates of retirement that were used: 

		  Rate of	
	 Age	 Retirement	
	 55	 .080	
	 60	 .220	
	 65	 .110	
	 70	 .110	
	 75	 .200	
	 80 and over	 1.000		
The above retirement rates are equivalent to an average retirement 
age of approximately 65.

tions, the actuarial gains and losses are amortized 
in accordance with the funding plan as previously 
described.

A description of the actuarial assumptions utilized for 
fiscal years 2010 and 2009 follows:

Dates of Adoption:  The Projected Unit Credit Actuarial 
Cost Method was adopted June 30, 1987; the interest 
rate assumption was adopted June 30, 2010; all other 
assumptions were adopted June 30, 2006.

Asset Valuation Method:  The actuarial value of assets 
is equal to the fair value of assets adjusted for any ac-
tuarial gains or losses from investment return incurred 
in the fiscal year recognized in equal amounts over 
the five year period following that fiscal year.

Mortality Rates: Active and retired members:   The 
UP-1994 Mortality Table for Males, rated down 2 
years. Survivors:   The UP-1994 Mortality Table for 
Females, rated down 1 year. 

Salary Increase:  A salary increase assumption of 5.0% 
per year (consisting of a general increase component 
of 4.0% per year and a seniority/merit increase com-
ponent of 1.0% per year), compounded annually, was 
used. In determining total covered payroll, the size of 
the active group is assumed to remain constant.

Interest Rate: For fiscal year 2010, an interest rate 
assumption of 7.0% per year (consisting of an infla-
tion component of 4.0% per year and a real rate of 
return component of 3.0% per year), compounded 
annually, was used. For fiscal year 2009, an interest 
rate assumption of 8.0% per year (consisting of an 
inflation component of 4.0% per year and a real rate 
of return component of 4.0% per year), compounded 
annually, was used.

Marital Status:  It was assumed that 75% of active 
participants will be married at the time of retirement. 

a c t u a r i a l   s e c t i o n

	 Fiscal	 Annuitants	 Survivors 
	 Year	 Beginning	 Additions	 Deletions	 Ending	 Beginning	 Additions	 Deletions	 Ending	 Total 

	 2001	 476	 62	 32	 506	 308	 25	 17	 316	 822
	 2002	 506	 43	 32	 517	 316	 24	 19	 321	 838
	 2003	 517	 51	 29	 539	 321	 19	 15	 325	 864
	 2004	 539	 29	 33	 535	 325	 30	 17	 338	 873
	 2005	 535	 51	 24	 562	 338	 24	 24	 338	 900
	 2006	 562	 41	 22	 581	 338	 12	 19	 331	 912
	 2007	 581	 67	 28	 620	 331	 19	 24	 326	 946
	 2008	 620	 44	 40	 624	 326	 31	 25	 332	 956
	 2009	 624	 60	 37	 647	 332	 19	 16	 335	 982
	 2010	 647	 41	 23	 665	 335	 19	 20	 334	 999

SCHEDULE OF RETIRANTS AND SURVIVORS’ ANNUITANTS 
ADDED TO AND REMOVED FROM ROLLS

Spouse’s Age:  The age of the spouse was assumed to 
be 4 years younger than the age of the participant.
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Computed Actuarial Values 

		      Aggregate Accrued Liabilities For						    
						      Percentage 
	 (1)	 (2)	 (3) 			   of Accrued			 
	 Active and		  Active and			   Liabilities
	 Inactive	  Retirement	   Inactive Participants 	 Actuarial		  Covered By
Fiscal	 Participant	 and Survivor	 (Employer 	 Value of		  Assets 
Year	 Contributions	 Annuitants	 Financed Portion)	 Asssets *	 (1)	 (2)	 (3) 

2001	 $	 110,566,634	 $	 510,326,061	 $	 316,198,818	 $	 381,733,581	 100.0%	 53.1%	 0.0%
2002		  116,811,581		  555,922,720		  348,112,472		  343,659,294	 100.0	 40.8	 0.0
2003		  121,873,715		  607,038,789		  347,319,461		  330,053,560	 100.0	 34.3	 0.0
2004		  130,547,360		  633,302,100		  392,243,491		  534,579,823	 100.0	 63.8	 0.0
2005		  135,440,555		  690,111,273		  410,960,328		  564,999,447	 100.0	 62.2	 0.0
2006		  142,846,641		  730,339,241		  418,208,979		  599,234,149	 100.0	 62.5	 0.0
2007		  145,242,498		  819,153,160		  420,943,915		  670,090,950	 100.0	 64.1	 0.0
2008		  152,455,812		  856,958,002		  447,922,240		  612,680,574	 100.0	 53.7	 0.0
2009		  157,840,805		  934,047,891		  456,620,839		  616,849,071	 100.0	 49.1	 0.0
2010		  166,360,698		 1,070,374,455		  582,712,673		  619,925,786	 100.0	 42.4	 0.0
 * For fiscal years prior to 2009, the actuarial value of assets was equal to the fair value of assets. Beginning in fiscal year 2009, the 
actuarial value of assets was equal to the fair value of assets adjusted for any actuarial gains or losses from investment return incurred 
in the fiscal year recognized in equal amounts over the five year period following that fiscal year.

 
 
Actuarial Liability:	 June 30, 2010	       June 30, 2009
	 For Active Participants:		   
		  Basic retirement annuity                                                               	$ 	 469,346,738	 $ 	 394,232,369
		  Annual increase in retirement annuity 		  165,474,935		  129,713,272
 		  Pre-retirement survivors’ annuity 		  40,938,942		  32,803,336
		  Post-retirement survivors’ annuity		  58,484,559		  44,214,485
		  Withdrawal benefits 		  6,462,684		  5,485,920
		  Disability benefits 		  1,896,140		  1,690,059
	 Total 				    742,603,998		  608,139,441	
 	 For Participants Receiving Benefits: 
 		  Retirement annuities		  913,869,800		  793,927,504
		  Survivor annuities 		  156,504,655		  140,120,387
	 Total 				    1,070,374,455		  934,047,891	
	 For Inactive Participants		  6,469,373		  6,322,203
	 Total Actuarial Liability                                                                        	 	 1,819,447,826         		 1,548,509,535

	 Actuarial Value of Assets		  619,925,786		  616,849,071
	 Unfunded Actuarial Liability                                                                 $	 1,199,522,040         	$ 	 931,660,464

SUMMARY OF AND CHANGES 
TO THE PLAN PROVISIONS
Please refer to the Plan Summary and Legislative 
Section for a summary of the plan provisions and 
legislative amendments that were evaluated and 
considered by the actuary.

SHORT-TERM SOLVENCY TEST 
A short-term solvency test is one means of checking 
a system’s progress under its funding program.  In 
a short-term solvency test, the plan’s present assets 

(primarily cash and investments) are compared with: 
1) active and inactive participant contributions on 
deposit; 2) the liabilities for future benefits to present 
retired lives; and 3) the liabilities for service already 
rendered by active and inactive participants.  In 
a system that has been following level percent of 
payroll financing, the liabilities for service already 
rendered by active and inactive participants (liability 
3) should be partially covered by the remainder of 
present assets.  If the system continues using level 
cost financing, the funded portion of liability 3 will 
increase over time, although it is very rare for a system 
to have its liability 3 fully funded. 

a c t u a r i a l   s e c t i o n

VALUATlON RESULTS
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				    Actuarial Value			   Unfunded
		  Total	 Actuarial	 of Assets as	 Total Unfunded	 Annual	 Actuarial Liability
	 Fiscal	 Actuarial	 Value of	 a % of Actuarial	 Actuarial	 Covered	 as a % of Annual
	 Year	 Liability	 Assets *	 Liability	 Liability	 Payroll	 Covered Payroll
	 2001	 $	 937,091,513	 $	 381,733,581	 40.7%	 $	 555,357,932	 $	109,900,000	 505.3%
	 2002		 1,020,846,773		  343,659,294	 33.7%		  677,187,479		  118,700,000	 570.5%
	 2003		  1,076,231,965		  330,053,560	 30.7%		  746,178,405		  123,900,000	 602.2%
	 2004		  1,156,092,951		  534,579,823	 46.2%		  621,513,128		  127,200,000	 488.6%
	 2005		  1,236,512,156		  564,999,447	 45.7%		  671,512,709		  128,700,000	 521.8%
	 2006		  1,291,394,861		  599,234,149	 46.4%		  692,160,712		  135,400,000	 511.2%
	 2007		  1,385,339,573		  670,090,950	 48.4%		  715,248,623		  142,900,000	 500.5%
	 2008		  1,457,336,054		  612,680,574	 42.0%		  844,655,480		  143,700,000	 587.8%
	 2009		  1,548,509,535		  616,849,071	 39.8%		  931,660,464		  155,645,000	 598.6%
	 2010		  1,819,447,826		  619,925,786	 34.1%		  1,199,522,040		  161,164,000	 744.3%

 * For fiscal years prior to 2009, the actuarial value of assets was equal to the fair value of assets. Beginning in fiscal year 2009, the actu-
arial value of assets was equal to the fair value of assets adjusted for any actuarial gains or losses from investment return incurred in the 
fiscal year recognized in equal amounts over the five year period following that fiscal year.

SUMMARY OF ACCRUED AND 
UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITIES 
(Analysis of Funding)
 
In an inflationary economy, the value of the dollar 
decreases.  This environment results in employees’ 
pay and retirement benefits increasing in dollar 
amounts resulting in unfunded accrued liabilities 
which increase in dollar amounts, all at a time when 
the actual substance of these items may be decreas-
ing.  Looking at just the dollar amounts of unfunded 

accrued liabilities can be misleading.  The ratio of 
the unfunded accrued liabilities to active employee 
payroll provides an index which clarifies understand-
ing.  The smaller the ratio of unfunded liabilities to 
active participant payroll, the stronger the system. 
Observation of this relative index over a period of 
years will give an indication of whether the system 
is becoming financially stronger or weaker.

a c t u a r i a l   s e c t i o n

Schedule of Active Member Valuation Data

	                           Active Members
	 Valuation
	  Date		  Annual	 Annual	 % Increase/(decrease)
 	 June 30	 Number	 Payroll	 Average Pay	 In Average Pay

	 2001	 910	 $109,900,000	 $120,769	 5.4%
	 2002	 909	 118,700,000	 130,583	 8.1%
	 2003	 920	 123,900,000	 134,674	 3.1%
	 2004	 906	 127,200,000	 140,397	 4.2%
	 2005	 928	 128,700,000	 138,685	 (1.2)%
	 2006	 917	 135,400,000	 147,655	 6.5%
	 2007	 957	 142,900,000	 149,321	 1.1%
	 2008	 957	 143,700,000	 150,157	 0.6%
	 2009	 968	 155,645,000	 160,790	 7.1%
	 2010	 966	 161,164,000	 166,836	 3.8%
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+

RECONCILIATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY 
 
	 FY 2010	                  FY 2009
 

Unfunded actuarial liability at beginning of fiscal year 	 $931,660,464	 $844,655,480

Employer contribution requirement of normal cost 
plus interest on the unfunded liability 	 109,148,867	 100,853,123
	
Actual employer contribution for the year 	 78,509,810	 59,983,000
	
Increase in unfunded liability due to employer 
contributions being less than normal cost 
plus interest on unfunded liability 	 30,639,057	 40,870,123
	  
Increase in unfunded liability due to 
investment return lower than assumed 	 48,213,678	 33,314,402		
	  
Decrease in unfunded liability due 
to salary increases lower than assumed	 (14,285,209)	 (6,661,210)

Increase in unfunded liability due
to change in interest rate assumption	 188,889,493	 -
		
Increase in unfunded liability 
due to other sources 	 14,404,557	 19,481,669
	  
Total Actuarial Losses 	 237,222,519	 46,134,861
	  
Net increase in unfunded liability for the year 	 267,861,576	 87,004,984
	
Unfunded actuarial liability at end of fiscal year	 $1,199,522,040	 $931,660,464

=

a c t u a r i a l   s e c t i o n
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               ASSET BALANCES
					     Securities			   	
	 Fiscal Year				    lending	 Fixed Assets 
	 Ended				    collateral with	 Net of Accumulated 
	 June 30	 Cash	 Receivables	 Investments	 State Treasurer	 Depreciation	 Total 

	 2001	 $	 8,529,516	 $	 613,324	 $	 372,637,630	 $	 -	 $	 4,306	 $	 381,784,776
	 2002		  6,593,476		  4,718,760		  332,424,596		  -		  3,131		  343,739,963
	 2003		  7,324,152		  5,362,571		  317,541,091		  -		  2,306		  330,230,120
	 2004		  13,326,833		  536,406		  521,372,992		  -		  1,704		  535,237,935
	 2005		  11,788,710		  2,945,326		  550,350,071		  -		  3,278		  565,087,385
	 2006		  16,363,642		  301,575		  582,604,390		  -		  4,289		  599,273,896
	 2007		  11,697,990		  262,335		  658,193,724		  -		  3,323		  670,157,372
	 2008		  19,411,250		  4,187,003		  589,155,697		  -		  3,895		  612,757,845
	 2009		  17,991,016		  25,372,085		  435,604,601		  -		  3,318		  478,971,020
	 2010		  16,644,537		  261,482		  506,463,522		  6,242,000		  3,841		  529,615,382

s t a t i s t i c a l   s e c t i o n

NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS 

	 At June 30	 Active	 Inactive	 Total
 
	 2001	 910	 39	 949
	 2002	 909	 35	 944
	 2003	 920	 42	 962
	 2004	 906	 35	 941
	 2005	 928	 34	 962
	 2006	 917	 30	 947
	 2007	 957	 33	 990
	 2008	 957	 25	 982
	 2009	 968	 23	 991
	 2010	 966	 20	 986

	 Fiscal Year		  Reserve for	
	 Ended	 Total	 Participant	 Reserve for 	 Total
	 June 30	 Liabilities	 Contributions	 Future Operations	 Reserves	 Total 

	 2001	 $	 51,195	 $	110,566,634	 $	 271,166,947	 $	 381,733,581	 $	 381,784,776
	 2002		  80,669		  116,811,581		  226,847,713		  343,659,294		  343,739,963
	 2003		  176,560		  121,873,715		  208,179,845		  330,053,560		  330,230,120
	 2004		  658,112		  130,547,360		  404,032,463		  534,579,823		  535,237,935
	 2005		  87,938		  135,440,555		  429,558,892		  564,999,447		  565,087,385
	 2006		  39,747		  142,846,641		  456,387,508		  599,234,149		  599,273,896
	 2007		  66,422		  145,242,498		  524,848,452		  670,090,950		  670,157,372
	 2008		  77,271		  152,455,812		  460,224,762		  612,680,574		  612,757,845
	 2009		  94,943		  157,840,805		  321,035,272		  478,876,077		  478,971,020
	 2010		 6,339,230		  166,360,698		  356,915,454		  523,276,152		  529,615,382

LIABILITIES AND RESERVE BALANCES
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s t a t i s t i c a l   s e c t i o n
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NUMBER OF RECURRING BENEFIT PAYMENTS/ TERMINATION REFUNDS	
		  Retirement	 Survivors’	 Temporary	 Total Recurring	 Termination	
On  June 30	 Annuities	 Annuities	 Disability	 Benefit Payments	 Refunds	
	 2001	 506	 316	 -	 822	 4
	 2002	 517	 321	 -	 838	 -
	 2003	 539	 325	 -	 864	 2
	 2004	 535	 338	 -	 873	 3
	 2005	 562	 338	 -	 900	 -
	 2006	 581	 331	 -	 912	 2
	 2007	 620	 326	 -	 946	 3
	 2008	 624	 332	 1	 957	 4
	 2009	 647	 335	 1	 983	 1
	 2010	 665	 334	 2	 1,001	 -

s t a t i s t i c a l   s e c t i o n

					              
		  Supreme	 Appellate	 Circuit 	 Retired 	  
		  Court	 Court	  Court	 Judges
	On June 30	 Justices	 Justices	  Judges	 Recalled	 Total 

	 2001	 7	 42	 857	 8	 914
	 2002	 7	 42	 855	 9	 913
	 2003	 7	 42	 862	 12	 923
	 2004	 7	 41	 847	 14	 909
	 2005	 7	 40	 862	 21	 930
	 2006	 7	 41	 852	 18	 918
	 2007	 7	 41	 888	 22	 958
	 2008	 7	 41	 885	 25	 958
	 2009	 7	 40	 892	 30	 969
	 2010	 7	 39	 894	 27	 967

NUMBER ON ACTIVE PAYROLLS
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RETIREMENT ANNUITANTS STATISTICS 
AND AVERAGE MONTHLY BENEFITS 
		  At Retirement
					     Average
 	 Fiscal Year		  Average	 Average	 Current
	 Ended	 Average	 Length of	 Current	 Monthly
	 June 30	 Age	 Service *	 Age	 Benefit

	 2001	 64.3	 17.5	 72.8	 $	 6,431
	 2002	 64.0	 17.5	 72.6		  6,723
	 2003	 63.8	 17.8	 72.4		  7,107
	 2004	 63.5	 17.8	 72.3		  7,418
	 2005	 63.4	 17.5	 72.3		  7,730
	 2006	 63.2	 17.4	 72.3		  8,015
	 2007	 62.9	 17.6	 71.9		  8,443
	 2008	 62.6	 17.3	 71.7		  8,685
	 2009	 62.5	 17.2	 71.4		  9,098
	 2010	 62.4	 17.1	 71.5		  9,379
	 * in years

s t a t i s t i c a l   s e c t i o n

Survivors by Benefit Range (Monthly)
on  June 30, 2010

   Benefit		              		  Cumulative       % of   	  Cumulative
    Range	   	 Total				  Total					      Total     % of Total

	 $ 1-500	 10	 10	 3.0%	 3.0%
	 501-1000	 29	 39	 8.7	 11.7
	1001-1500	 13	 52	 3.9	 15.6
	1501-2000	 17	 69	 5.1	 20.7
	2001-2500	 15	 84	 4.5	 25.2
	2501-3000	 12	 96	 3.6	 28.8
	3001-3500	 21	 117	 6.3	 35.1
	3501-4000	 13	 130	 3.9	 39.0
	4001-4500	 19	 149	 5.6	 44.6
	4501-5000	 19	 168	 5.6	 50.2
	5001-5500	 23	 191	 6.9	 57.1
	5501-6000	 33	 224	 9.9	 67.0
	6001-6500	 29	 253	 8.7	 75.7
	6501-7000	 21	 274	 6.3	 82.0
	7001-7500	 20	 294	 6.0	 88.0
	7501-8000	 28	 322	 8.4	 96.4
	8001-8500	 8	 330	 2.4	 98.8
8501-9000	 3	 333	 0.9	 99.7	
9001-9500	 1	 334	 0.3	 100.0

Annuitants by Benefit Range (Monthly)
on  June 30, 2010

 	    Benefit		  Cumulative	 % of      	Cumulative	
 	    Range   	 Total	 Total	 Total      	% of Total	
 		
      $  	1-500	 2	 2	 0.3%	 0.3%
	 501-1000	 7	 9	 1.1	 1.4
	 1001-1500	 8	 17	 1.2	 2.6
	 1501-2000	 7	 24	 1.1	 3.7
	 2001-2500	 5	 29	 0.8	 4.5
	 2501-3000	 10	 39	 1.5	 6.0	
	 3001-3500	 12	 51	 1.8	 7.8
	 3501-4000	 11	 62	 1.7	 9.5
	 4001-4500	 10	 72	 1.5	 11.0
	 4501-5000	 6	 78	 0.9	 11.9
	 5001-5500	 15	 93	 2.3	 14.2
	 5501-6000	 14	 107	 2.1	 16.3
	 6001-6500	 13	 120	 1.9	 18.2
	 6501-7000	 25	 145	 3.7	 21.9
	 7001-7500	 20	 165	 3.0	 24.9
	 7501-8000	 21	 186	 3.1	 28.0
	 8001-8500	 28	 214	 4.2	 32.2
	 8501-9000	 30	 244	 4.5	 36.7
	 9001-9500	 24	 268	 3.6	 40.3
	9501-10000	 35	 303	 5.3	 45.6
	over 10000	 362	 665	 54.4	 100.0
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s t a t i s t i c a l   s e c t i o n

Average Benefit Payments							    
Fiscal Years 2001 through 2010							     

	 Years Credited Service					   
	
	 0-5	 5-10	 10-15	 15-20	 20-25	 25-30	 30+
Retirement Effective Dates							    

Period 7/1/00 to 6/30/01							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 6,422 	 $	 6,043 	 $	 4,723 	 $	 6,958 	 $	 8,575 	 $	 9,143 	 $	 9,363 
Average final average salary	 $	 10,222 	 $	 10,440 	 $	 10,640 	 $	 10,525 	 $	 10,885 	 $	 10,964 	 $	 11,015 
Number of retired members*	  	 6 	  	 8 	  	 2 	  	 8 	  	 24 	  	 10 	  	 1 

Period 7/1/01 to 6/30/02							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 6,681 	 $	 5,290 	 $	 4,119 	 $	 7,255 	 $	 9,372 	 $	 8,480 	 $	 10,106 
Average final average salary	 $	 10,797 	 $	 11,040 	 $	 9,120 	 $	 10,862 	 $	 11,220 	 $	 11,583 	 $	 11,889 
Number of retired members*	  	 4 	  	 5 	  	 2 	  	 3 	  	 18 	  	 5 	  	 2 

Period 7/1/02 to 6/30/03							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 7,815 	 $	 8,210 	 $	 5,069 	 $	 6,172 	 $	 9,332 	 $	 9,851 	 $	 10,019 
Average final average salary	 $	 10,104 	 $	 11,378 	 $	 10,805 	 $	 11,632 	 $	 11,187 	 $	 11,590 	 $	 11,787 
Number of retired members*	  	 3 	  	 3 	  	 4 	  	 5 	  	 19 	  	 6 	  	 5 

Period 7/1/03 to 6/30/04							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 9,181 	 $	 4,590 	 $	 5,531 	 $	 8,642 	 $	 9,002 	 $	 10,091 	 $	 9,617 
Average final average salary	 $	 11,651 	 $	 11,694 	 $	 10,616 	 $	 11,815 	 $	 11,507 	 $	 11,872 	 $	 11,315 
Number of retired members*	  	 4 	  	 4 	  	 5 	  	 5 	  	 10 	  	 3 	  	 1 

Period 7/1/04 to 6/30/05							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 9,175 	 $	 6,309 	 $	 6,586 	 $	 8,298 	 $	 9,985 	 $	 10,632 	 $	 - 
Average final average salary	 $	 11,960 	 $	 11,790 	 $	 11,158 	 $	 12,227 	 $	 11,747 	 $	 12,508 	 $	 - 
Number of retired members*	  	 10 	  	 5 	  	 11 	  	 7 	  	 7 	  	 7 	  	 - 

Period 7/1/05 to 6/30/06							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 8,866 	 $	 7,057 	 $	 - 	 $	 6,896 	 $	 9,468 	 $	 10,508 	 $	 10,650 
Average final average salary	 $	 12,139 	 $	 12,744 	 $	 - 	 $	 12,595 	 $	 12,194 	 $	 12,363 	 $	 12,744 
Number of retired members*	  	 8 	  	 2 	  	 - 	  	 10 	  	 16 	  	 3 	  	 1

Period 7/1/06 to 6/30/07							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 9,421 	 $	 7,967 	 $	 7,254 	 $	 8,636 	 $	 10,491 	 $	 11,322 	 $	 11,179 
Average final average salary	 $	 13,050 	 $	 13,152 	 $	 12,896 	 $	 12,752 	 $	 12,810 	 $	 13,320 	 $	 13,152 
Number of retired members*	  	 6 	  	 6 	  	 7 	  	 12 	  	 22 	  	 7 	  	 3

Period 7/1/07 to 6/30/08							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 6,171 	 $	 8,394 	 $	 7,169 	 $	 9,912 	 $	 10,005 	 $	 - 	 $	 11,570 
Average final average salary	 $	 9,595 	 $	 12,900 	 $	 12,512 	 $	 13,612 	 $	 12,880 	 $	 - 	 $	 13,612 
Number of retired members*	  	 2 	  	 7 	  	 13 	  	 3 	  	 15 	  	 - 	  	 1 

Period 7/1/08 to 6/30/09							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 9,940 	 $	 9,313	 $	 7,026 	 $	 7,699 	 $	 11,863 	 $	 12,369 	 $	 12,225 
Average final average salary	 $	 13,429 	 $	 14,113	 $	 13,894 	 $	 13,708 	 $	 14,135 	 $	 14,552 	 $	 14,383 
Number of retired members*	  	 7 	  	 9	  	 6 	  	 4 	  	 23 	  	 6 	  	 5 

Period 7/1/09 to 6/30/10							     
Average monthly benefit	 $	 9,462 	 $	 9,855	 $	 7,369 	 $	 7,372 	 $	 11,687 	 $	 9,670 	 $	 7,055 
Average final average salary	 $	 13,408 	 $	 14,306	 $	 13,328 	 $	 13,830 	 $	 14,183 	 $	 14,814 	 $	 14,525 
Number of retired members*	  	 6 	  	 4	  	 6 	  	 6 	  	 15 	  	 2 	  	 2 

* The number of retired members excludes new retirements with retroactive benefit start dates prior to the beginning of 
the period as well as resumptions of retirement benefits with original benefit start dates prior to the beginning of the 
period.
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SUMMARY OF RETIREMENT SYSTEM PLAN 
(As of June 30, 2010) 

1.	 Purpose  
The purpose of the System is to establish an efficient 
method of permitting retirement, without hardship or 
prejudice, of judges who are aged or otherwise inca-
pacitated, by enabling them to accumulate reserves 
for themselves and their dependents for old age, dis-
ability, death and termination of employment.  

2. 	Administration  
Responsibility for the operation of the System and the 
direction of its policies is vested in a Board of Trustees 
consisting of five members.  The administration of 
the detailed affairs of the System is the responsibility 
of the Executive Secretary who is appointed by the 
Board of Trustees.  

Administrative policies and procedures are designed 
to ensure an accurate accounting of funds of the 
System and prompt payment of claims for benefits 
within the applicable statute. 

3.	 Employee Membership  
All persons elected or appointed as a judge or associate 
judge of a Court become members of the System unless 
they file an election not to participate within 30 days of 
the date they are notified of this option.  
 

4.  Participant Contributions  
Participants are required to contribute a percentage 
of salary as their share of meeting the various benefits 
at the rates shown below: 
 
Retirement Annuity	 7.5%  
Automatic Annual Increase	 1.0%  
Survivors’ Annuity	 2.5%  
Total	 11.0%  

A judge who elects not to participate in the survivors’ 
annuity benefit is not required to make contributions 
for the survivors’ annuity benefit in which case the 
total participant contribution rate is 8 1/2% of salary.   
Contributions for survivors’ annuity are not required 
to qualify an eligible child for a child’s annuity.

Participants who are eligible to receive the maximum 
rate of annuity may irrevocably elect to discontinue 
contributions and have their benefits “frozen” based 
upon the applicable salary in effect immediately prior 
to the effective date of such election.  

Participants who have attained age 60 and are eli-
gible to receive the maximum rate of annuity and 
have not elected to discontinue contributing to the 
System may irrevocably elect to have their contribu-
tions based only on the salary increases received on 
or after the effective date of such election rather than 
on the total salary received.

5.	 Retirement Annuity
A.  	Qualification of Participant
Upon termination of service, a judge is eligible for 
an unreduced retirement annuity at:

1. 	 Age 60 with at least 10 years of credit 
2. 	 Age 62 with at least 6 years of credit 
3. 	 Age 55 with at least 26 years of credit 

The retirement annuity of a judge who retires be-
tween the ages of 55 and 60 with at least 10 years of 
credit shall be reduced 1/2 of 1% for each month the 
judge’s age is under age 60.  

However, for a judge who retires on or after December 
10, 1999, the percentage reduction in retirement an-
nuity shall be reduced by 5/12 of 1% for every month 
of service in the System in excess of 20 years.

B.  	Amount of Annuity  
The retirement annuity is determined according to 
the following formula based upon the applicable 
salary:  

•	 3.5% for each of the first 10 years of credit  
•	 5.0% for each year of credit above 10 years. 

The maximum annuity is 85% of final salary on the 
last day of employment as a judge or for any judge 
terminating service after July 14, 1995, the highest 
salary received as a judge for at least 4 consecutive 
years, whichever is greater, after 20 years of service.

C.  	Annual Increases in Retirement Annuity 
Post retirement increases of 3% of the current amount 
of annuity are granted to participants effective in Jan-
uary of the year next following the first anniversary of 
retirement and in January of each year thereafter.  

D.  	Suspension of Retirement Annuity 
The retirement annuity to any judge shall be sus-
pended:

1.	 When the annuitant is employed for compensa-
tion by the State of Illinois as a judge, or
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2.	 When the annuitant is employed for compensa-
tion by the State of Illinois in a permanent position 
other than legal counsel in the Office of the Governor 
or Chief Deputy Attorney General (assuming the an-
nuitant does not participate in any pension fund or 
retirement system under the Illinois Pension Code 
with respect to such service and, has filed prior to 
July 1, 2005, a written election with the System), or

3.  After 75 working days in any calendar year in 
which the annuitant is employed for compensation 
by the State of Illinois in a temporary position other 
than a judge.

The retirement annuity to any judge shall not be 
suspended:

1.  If the annuitant accepts employment in any 
teaching or non-teaching capacity with a state college 
or university as long as the annuitant did not elect the 
provisions of the Reciprocal Act upon retirement with 
the State Universities Retirement System, or

2.  If the annuitant accepts employment in an 
administrative or teaching position with a secondary 
school district as long as the district level positions 
participate in the Teachers’ Retirement System of 
Illinois and are not considered state positions which 
participate in the State Employees’ Retirement System 
of Illinois, or

3.  If the annuitant serves as a part-time employee 
(not required to work at least 35 hours per week) in 
any of the following positions and has not elected to 
participate in the State Employees’ Retirement System 
of Illinois with respect to such service.
	 •   Legislative Inspector General
	 •   Special Legislative Inspector General
	 •   Office of the Legislative Inspector 			
	       General employee
	 •   Executive Director of the Legislative 		
	      Ethics Commission
	 •   Legislative Ethics Commission staff

6.   Survivor’s Annuity 
A.  	Qualification of Survivor 
If death occurs while in service as a judge, the judge 
must have established at least 1 1/2 years of credit.  
If death occurs after termination of service and prior 
to receipt of retirement annuity, the participant must 
have established at least 10 years of credit. 

An eligible spouse, who has been married to the 
participant or annuitant for a continuous period of 
at least one year immediately preceding the date of 

death, qualifies at age 50, or at any age if there is in 
the care of the spouse any unmarried children of the 
member under age 18,  over age 18 if mentally or 
physically disabled, or under age 22 and a full-time 
student.  Eligible surviving children would be entitled 
to benefits even though the participant did not con-
tribute for the survivors’ annuity benefit. 

B.  	Amount of Payment 
If the participant’s death occurs while in service, 
and assuming all payments have been made for full 
survivors’ annuity credit, the surviving spouse would 
be eligible to 7 1/2% of salary or 66 2/3% of earned 
retirement annuity, whichever is greater.  Eligible 
children of the participant would receive 5% of sal-
ary for each child with a maximum for all children 
of 20% of salary or 66 2/3% of earned retirement 
annuity, whichever is greater, regardless of whether 
full credit had been established for the survivors’ 
annuity benefit. 

If the participant’s death occurs after termination 
of service or retirement, and assuming all payments 
have been made for full survivors’ annuity credit, the 
surviving spouse would be eligible to 66 2/3% of 
earned retirement annuity.  Eligible children would 
receive a survivors’ annuity equal to the benefit of 
surviving children of a participant in service.

The benefit payment amount to a surviving spouse 
would be a prorated share of the full benefit amount 
noted above if the participant married or remarried 
after becoming a participant and elected to contrib-
ute for the survivors’ annuity benefit prospectively 
from the date of marriage or remarriage.

C. 	  Annual Increases in Survivors’ Annuity
Increases of 3% of the current amount of annuity 
are granted to survivors in each January occurring 
on or after the commencement of the annuity if the 
deceased participant died while receiving a retire-
ment annuity.  

In the event of an active participant’s death, increases 
of 3% of the current amount of annuity are granted to 
survivors effective in January of the year next follow-
ing the first anniversary of the commencement of the 
annuity and in January of each year thereafter.
	
D. 	Duration of Payment
When all children, except for disabled children, are 
ineligible because of death, marriage or attainment 
of age 18 or age 22 in the case of a full-time student, 
the spouse’s benefit is suspended if the spouse is 
under age 50 until attainment of such age.
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7.   Death Benefit 
The following lump sum death benefits are payable 
to the named beneficiaries or estate of the participant 
only if there are no eligible survivors’ annuity benefi-
ciaries surviving the deceased participant. 

A. 	 Before Retirement 
If the participant’s death occurs before retirement, 
a refund of total contributions in the participant’s 
account. 
 
B. 	 After Retirement 
If the participant’s death occurs after retirement, a 
refund of the excess of contributions over annuity 
payments, if any. 
 
The following lump sum death benefit is payable to 
the named beneficiaries or estate of the survivor.

A. 	 Death of Survivor Annuitant 
Upon death of the survivor annuitant with no further 
survivors’ annuity payable, a refund of excess contri-
butions over total retirement and survivors’ annuity 
payments, if any. 
 

8.	 Disability Benefit 
	
A. 	 Permanent Total Disability 
A participant who becomes totally and permanently 
disabled while serving as a judge with at least 10 
years of credit is eligible for an unreduced retirement 
annuity regardless of age.  If disability is service-
connected, the annuity is subject to reduction by 
amounts received by a participant under the Workers’ 
Compensation Act and the Workers’ Occupational 
Diseases Act. 
 
B.	 Temporary Total Disability 
A participant with at least 2 years of service as a 
judge who becomes totally disabled and unable to 
perform the duties as a judge is entitled to a tempo-
rary disability benefit equal to 50% of salary payable 
during disability but not beyond the end of the term 
of office. 
 

9.	 Refund of Contributions 
A participant who terminates service as a judge may 
obtain a refund of total contributions made to the 
System, without interest, provided the participant is 
not immediately eligible to receive a retirement an-
nuity.  By accepting a refund, a participant forfeits 
all accrued rights and benefits in the System for his 
or herself and beneficiaries. 

An unmarried participant or a married participant 
who becomes unmarried, either before or after retire-
ment, is entitled to a refund of contributions made 
for the survivors’ annuity benefit.
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LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENTS

Legislative amendments with an effective date dur-
ing fiscal year 2010 having an impact on the System.

Senate Bill 1292 (Public Act 96-0043; effective July 
15, 2009)
Provides that, for purposes of determining the re-
quired State contribution to the System, the value 
of the System’s assets shall be equal to the actuarial 
value of the System’s assets. In determining the ac-
tuarial value of the System’s assets for fiscal years 
after June 30, 2008, any actuarial gains or losses 
from investment return incurred in a fiscal year shall 
be recognized in equal annual amounts over the 
5-year period following that fiscal year. In addition, 
the actuarial value of assets shall be assumed to earn 
a rate of return equal to the System’s actuarially as-
sumed rate of return.

Senate Bill 0369 (Public Act 96-0207; ef fective 
August 10, 2009)
Provides that, for participants who first serve as a 
judge on or after August 10, 2009, final average 
salary shall be the average monthly salary obtained 
by dividing the total salary of the participant during 
the period of (1) the 48 consecutive months of ser-
vice within the last 120 months of service in which 
the total compensation was the highest, or (2) the 
total period of service, if less than 48 months, by the 
number of months of service in that period.

NEW LEGISLATION

Legislative amendments with an effective date sub-
sequent to June 30, 2010 having an impact on the 
System.

Senate Bill 1946 (Public Act 96-0889; ef fective 
January 1, 2011)
This legislation creates a “second-tier” of benefits 
for participants who first become participants of the 
Judges’ Retirement System on or after January 1, 
2011 as follows:

1. Defines final average salary as being the average 
monthly salary obtained by dividing the participant’s 
total salary during the 96 consecutive months of ser-
vice within the last 120 months of service in which the 
total compensation was the highest by the number 
of months in that period.

2. For 2011, limits the final average salary to the 
social security wage base ($106,800). Limitations 
for future years shall automatically be increased or 
decreased, as applicable, by a percentage change in 
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the Consumer Price Index-U during the preceding 12 
month calendar year.

3. Allows a participant to retire with full benefits after 
attaining age 67 with at least 8 years of service credit. 
However, a participant may elect to retire at age 62 
with at least 8 years of service credit and receive a 
retirement annuity reduced by one-half of 1% for 
each month their age is under age 67.

4. Provides an annual retirement annuity equal to 3% 
of the participant’s final average salary for each year 
of service. The maximum retirement annuity payable 
shall be 60% of the participant’s final average salary.

5. Provides for an annual increase to the retirement 
annuity then being paid equal to 3% or the annual 
change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban 
Consumers, whichever is less. Such increases are pay-
able in the January next following the first anniversary 
of retirement, and in January of each year thereafter.

6. Provides for an annual increase to the survivors 
annuity then being paid equal to 3% or the annual 
change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban 
Consumers, whichever is less. Such increases are 
payable (1) on each January 1 occurring on or after 
the commencement of the annuity if the deceased 
member died while receiving a retirement annuity or 
(2) in other cases, on each January 1 occurring on 
or after the first anniversary of the commencement 
of the annuity.

7. Suspends the retirement annuity being paid when 
an annuitant accepts full-time employment in a posi-
tion covered under the Judges’ Retirement System or 
any other Article of the Illinois Pension Code. Upon 
termination of the employment, the retirement annu-
ity shall resume and, if appropriate, be recalculated.

Senate Bill 550 (Public Act 96-1490; effective Janu-
ary 1, 2011)
The following provisions pertain to participants who 
first become participants of the Judges’ Retirement 
System on or after January 1, 2011:

1. For 2011, limits the annual salary (as opposed to 
the final average salary) to $106,800. Limitations for 
future years shall annually thereafter be increased by 
the lesser of 3% or the annual unadjusted percentage 
increase (but not less than zero) in the Consumer 
Price Index–U for the twelve months ending Sep-
tember 30.

2. Provides that required contributions shall not 
exceed the contributions that would be due on the 
annual salary limit.
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3. Provides that annual increases to retirement annui-
ties are not payable prior to age 67.

4. Provides that annual increases to survivors’ annui-
ties are not payable prior to age 67.

5. Suspends the retirement annuity being paid when 
an annuitant is employed on a full time basis and 
becomes a member or participant of the Judges’ 
Retirement System Article or any other Article of the 
Illinois Pension Code. Upon termination of the em-
ployment, the retirement annuity shall resume and, 
if appropriate, be recalculated.

The following provision pertains to all participants 
of the Judges’ Retirement System regardless of when 
they first become participants:

1. Amends the definition of a beneficiary to allow a 
special needs trust (Section 1396p (d) (4) of Title 42 
of the United States Code) that has been established 
for a disabled child to stand as a beneficiary in lieu 
of the disabled adult child.

Senate Bill 3514 (Public Act 96-1497; ef fective 
January 14, 2011)
1. Requires the Board to recalculate and recertify to 
the Governor the amount of required state contribu-
tions to the System for fiscal year 2011 applying the 
changes made by Public Act 96-0889 to the System’s 
assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2009 as though 
Public Act 96-0889 was approved on that date.

2. States that the total required state contribution 
for fiscal year 2011 is the amount recertified by the 
System and shall be made from the proceeds of bonds 
sold in fiscal year 2011 pursuant to Section 7.2 of the 
General Obligation Bond Act, less (i) the pro rata 
share of bond sale expenses determined by the Sys-
tem’s share of total bond proceeds, (ii) any amounts 
received from the General Revenue Fund in fiscal year 
2011, and (iii) any reduction in bond proceeds due 
to the issuance of discounted bonds, if applicable.
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